
 

June 7, 2019 

 

  
Steven Doerr 
PO BOX 339 
Blair, WI 54616 
 
 

KEEP THIS DOCUMENT WITH YOUR PROPERTY RECORDS 

 

SUBJECT:   Final Case Closure with Continuing Obligations  

Hunter's Corner Store, 108 S Sechlerville Rd, Hixton, WI 

DNR BRRTS Activity #: 03-27-000811 

FID #: 627013750 

 

Dear Mr. Doerr: 

 

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) considers the Hunter's Corner Store site closed, with continuing 

obligations.  No further investigation or remediation is required at this time. However, you, future property 

owners, and occupants of the property must comply with the continuing obligations as explained in the conditions 

of closure in this letter. Please read over this letter closely to ensure that you comply with all conditions and other 

on-going requirements. Provide this letter and any attachments listed at the end of this letter to anyone who 

purchases, rents or leases this property from you. For residential property transactions, you may be required to 

make disclosures under s. 709.02, Wis. Stats. Certain continuing obligations also apply to affected property 

owners or rights-of-way holders. These are identified within each continuing obligation.   

 

This final closure decision is based on the correspondence and data provided and is issued under chs. NR 726 and 

727, Wis. Adm. Code. The West Central Region (WCR) Closure Committee reviewed the request for closure on 

March 8, 2019. The Closure Committee reviewed this environmental remediation case for compliance with state 

laws and standards to maintain consistency in the closure of these cases. A request for remaining actions needed 

was issued by the DNR on March 19, 2019, and documentation that the conditions in that letter were met was 

received on May 29, 2019.   

 

This former country store had soil and groundwater contaminated with volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and 

lead from a 500-gallon leaded gasoline underground storage tank that was removed in 1992. Response actions 

included soil excavation and groundwater monitoring. The conditions of closure and continuing obligations 

required were based on the property being used for residential purposes. 

 

Continuing Obligations  

The continuing obligations for this site are summarized below. Further details on actions required are found in the 

section Closure Conditions.  

• Groundwater contamination is present at or above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code enforcement standards. 

• Residual soil contamination exists that must be properly managed should it be excavated or removed. 

• Remaining contamination could result in vapor intrusion if future construction activities occur. Future 

construction includes expansion or partial removal of current buildings as well as construction of new 

buildings. Vapor control technologies will be required for occupied buildings, unless the property owner 
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assesses the potential for vapor intrusion, and the DNR agrees that vapor control technologies are not 

needed. 

 

The DNR fact sheet “Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection,” RR-819, helps to explain a property 

owner’s responsibility for continuing obligations on their property. The fact sheet may be obtained online at 

dnr.wi.gov and search “RR-819”.   

 

DNR Database 

This site will be included on the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) on the 

Web (BOTW) online at dnr.wi.gov and search “BOTW”, to provide public notice of residual contamination and 

of any continuing obligations. The site can also be viewed on the Remediation and Redevelopment Sites Map 

(RRSM), a map view, at dnr.wi.gov and search “RRSM”.   

 

The DNR’s approval prior to well construction or reconstruction is required in accordance with s. NR 812.09 (4) 

(w), Wis. Adm. Code. This requirement applies to private drinking water wells and high capacity wells. To obtain 

approval, complete and submit Form 3300-254 to the DNR Drinking and Groundwater program’s regional water 

supply specialist. This form can be obtained on-line at dnr.wi.gov and search “3300-254”.  

 

All site information is also on file at the WCR Regional DNR office, at 1300 W Clairemont Ave, Eau Claire, WI 

54701.  This letter and information that was submitted with your closure request application, including any maps, 

can be found as a Portable Document Format (PDF) in BOTW. 

 
Closure Conditions 

Compliance with the requirements of this letter is a responsibility to which you, and any subsequent property 

owners must adhere. DNR staff will conduct periodic prearranged inspections to ensure that the conditions 

included in this letter are met. If these requirements are not followed, the DNR may take enforcement action 

under s. 292.11, Wis. Stats. to ensure compliance with the specified requirements, limitations or other conditions 

related to the property.   

 

Please send written notifications in accordance with the following requirements to:  

Department of Natural Resources 

Attn: Remediation and Redevelopment Program Environmental Program Associate  

1300 W Clairemont Ave 

Eau Claire, WI 54701 

 

Residual Groundwater Contamination (ch. NR 140, 812, Wis. Adm. Code) 

Groundwater contamination greater than enforcement standards is present both on this contaminated property and 

off this contaminated property, as shown on the attached map, Figure B.3.b. Groundwater Isoconcentration 

(11/06/2018). If you intend to construct a new well, or reconstruct an existing well, you’ll need prior DNR 

approval. Affected property owners and right-of-way holders were notified of the presence of groundwater 

contamination. This continuing obligation also applies to the owners of 111 S. Sechlerville Road, 115 S. 

Sechlerville Road, and the Right-of-Way (ROW) holders for S. Sechlerville Road and State Highway 95/W. Main 

Street. 

 

Residual Soil Contamination (ch. NR 718, chs. 500 to 536, Wis. Adm. Code or ch. 289, Wis. Stats.) 

Soil contamination remains in the vicinity of GP-6, GP-7, GP-10, EX-2, EX-10, EX-12, and EX-13 as indicated 

on the attached map, Figure B.2.b, Residual Soil Contamination. If soil in the specific locations described above 

is excavated in the future, the property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation must sample and 

analyze the excavated soil to determine if contamination remains. If sampling confirms that contamination is 

present, the property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation will need to determine whether the 

material is considered solid or hazardous waste and ensure that any storage, treatment or disposal is in compliance 
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with applicable standards and rules. Contaminated soil may be managed in accordance with ch. NR 718, Wis. 

Adm. Code, with prior DNR approval. This continuing obligation also applies to the ROW holders for S. 

Sechlerville Road and State Highway 95/W. Main Street. 

 

In addition, all current and future owners and occupants of the property and right-of-way holders need to be aware 

that excavation of the contaminated soil may pose an inhalation or other direct contact hazard and as a result 

special precautions may need to be taken to prevent a direct contact health threat to humans.  

 

Vapor Mitigation or Evaluation (s. 292.12 (2), Wis. Stats., s. NR 726.15, s. NR 727.07, Wis. Adm. Code) 

Vapor intrusion is the movement of vapors coming from volatile chemicals in the soil or groundwater, into 

buildings where people may breathe air contaminated by the vapors. Vapor mitigation systems are used to 

interrupt the pathway, thereby reducing or preventing vapors from moving into the building.  

 

Future Concern: Petroleum VOCs remain in soil and/or groundwater in the vicinity of the former pump island and 

UST (MW-1R and EX-12), as shown on the attached map, Figure B.3.b Groundwater Isoconcentration 

(11/06/2018), at levels that may be of concern for vapor intrusion in the future, depending on construction and 

occupancy of a building. The site is currently vacant, but residual contamination could pose a vapor intrusion 

threat for new construction. Therefore, before a building is constructed and/or an existing building is modified, 

the property owner must notify the DNR at least 45 days before the change. Vapor control technologies are 

required for construction of occupied buildings unless the property owner assesses the vapor pathway and the 

DNR agrees that vapor control technologies are not needed. 

  

Other Closure Information 

General Wastewater Permits for Construction Related Dewatering Activities 

The DNR’s Water Quality Program regulates point source discharges of contaminated water, including discharges 

to surface waters, storm sewers, pits, or to the ground surface. This includes discharges from construction related 

dewatering activities, including utility and building construction. 

 

If you or any other person plan to conduct such activities, you or that person must contact that program, and if 

necessary, apply for the necessary discharge permit.  Additional information regarding discharge permits is 

available at dnr.wi.gov and search “wastewater permits”. If residual soil or groundwater contamination is likely to 

affect water collected in a pit/trench that requires dewatering, a general permit for Discharge of Contaminated 

Groundwater from Remedial Action Operations may be needed. If water collecting in a pit/trench that requires 

dewatering is expected to be free of pollutants other than suspended solids and oil and grease, a general permit for 

Pit/Trench Dewatering may be needed. 

 

PECFA Reimbursement 

Section 101.143, Wis. Stats., requires that Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA) claimants 

seeking reimbursement of interest costs, for sites with petroleum contamination, submit a final reimbursement 

claim within 120 days after they receive a closure letter on their site. For claims not received within 120 days of 

the date of this letter, interest costs after 60 days of the date of this letter will not be eligible for PECFA 

reimbursement. If there is equipment purchased with PECFA funds remaining at the site, contact the DNR Project 

Manager to determine the method for salvaging the equipment. 

Per Wisconsin Act 55 (2015 State budget), a claim for PECFA reimbursement must be submitted within 180 days 

of incurring costs (i.e., completing a task). If your final PECFA claim is not submitted within 180 days of 

incurring the costs, the costs will not be eligible for PECFA reimbursement. 

In Closing 

Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 727.13, Wis. Adm. Code, for any of the 

following situations: 
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- if additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site 

poses a threat to public health, safety, or welfare or to the environment, 

- if the property owner does not comply with the conditions of closure, with any deed restrictions 

applied to the property, or with a certificate of completion issued under s. 292.15, Wis. Stats., or 

- a property owner fails to maintain or comply with a continuing obligation (imposed under this closure 

approval letter).  

 

The DNR appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions regarding this 

closure decision or anything outlined in this letter, please contact Matthew Vitale at (715) 839-3760, or at 

Matthew.Vitale@Wisconsin.gov. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

  
Dave Rozeboom 

West Central Region Team Supervisor 

Remediation & Redevelopment Program 

 

Attachments:  

- Figure B.3.b, Residual Groundwater Contamination (11/06/2018) 

- Figure B.2.b, Residual Soil Contamination 

 

cc: Ronald Anderson, METCO Inc. – Email only 
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Vitale, Matthew J - DNR

From: Vitale, Matthew J - DNR
Sent: Wednesday, March 20, 2019 11:54 AM
To: 'Ron Anderson'
Subject: Remaining Actions Needed - Hunter's Corner Store, BRRTS # 03-27-000811
Attachments: 20190319_84_Remaining_Action_Ltr.pdf

Ron, 
 
Please find the attached Remaining Actions Needed letter going out to the RP today. In addition to the remaining well 
abandonment/waste disposal, there are changed needed in the closure request packet, as outlined below. Let me know 
if you have any questions. 
 
Closure form 4400-202: 
                Revise the Section 5 table in closure form to indicate of the risk future vapor intrusion at the source property 
(item xiii).  
 
Table A.2 and A.3: 

Include notes to explain the asterisks after the depths of GP1-GP8. 
  

Assessment of Cumulative Direct Contact risk is not necessary when there are individual DC-RCL exceedances. 
However, when it has been assessed on the tables, the Hazard index (HI) and cumulative cancer risk (CCR) are 
calculated incorrectly. The calculations must include all contaminants that were analyzed (including lead). Non-
detects must also be included in the cumulative risk calculations, using the laboratory detection limit as the 
concentration.  This should fix the tables’ Direct Contact PVOC columns where there is no HI or CCR result for 
shallow soil samples. Remove "PVOC" from the column heading. 

  
Sample EX-13 does not need an asterisk, it does not exceed the Soil saturation concentration (C-sat).  Why are C-
sat exceedances being evaluated on the tables? 

  
The table notes include two notes for Industrial DC RCL, but only use parenthesis and not Italics to denote the 
exceedances. Please remove the unused note. 

  
Figure B.2.b: Remove GP-1, GP-2, GP-8, MW-3, and GP-14 from map. These locations only have saturated samples with 
exceedances remaining. (The saturated samples should remain included on table A.3 as the currently are). 
 
All documents in attachments A through E: 
                Guidance for Submitting Documents (RR-690) and Wis. Admin. Code § NR 700.11(3g) states that “All documents 
shall be digital format versions rather than scanned versions except documents that are only available as scanned 
versions.” This means that tables and figures should be saved into a pdf format and submitted, rather than printing the 
documents and scanning them in. Please do this for all tables, figures, and table of content pages in the attachment 
sections. The quality of the scanned tables and figures are poor and in some cases, barely readable when reprinted.  
 
We are committed to service excellence. 
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did. 
 
Matthew Vitale 

Hydrogeologist 
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Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Eau Claire Regional Office 
1300 W. Clairemont Ave. 
Eau Claire, WI  54701 
Phone: (715) 839-3760 
Fax: (715) 839-6076 
Matthew.Vitale@wisconsin.gov 
 

 dnr.wi.gov 
     

 
 



 
March 19, 2019 
 
  
Stephen Doerr 
PO Box 339 
Blair, WI 54616 
 
 
 
 Subject: Remaining Actions Needed for Case Closure under Wis. Adm. Code chs. NR 700-754 
  Hunters Corner Store, 108 S Sechlerville Rd, Hixton, WI  
  DNR BRRTS Activity # 03-27-000811 
 
Dear Mr. Doerr: 
 
On March 8, 2019, the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) reviewed your request for closure of the case 
described above. The DNR reviews environmental remediation cases for compliance with applicable local, state 
and federal laws. The following actions are required prior to the DNR granting you case closure in compliance 
with Wis. Stat. ch. 292 and Wis. Adm. Code chs. NR 700-754. Upon completion of these actions, closure 
approval will be provided. Pursuant to Wis. Adm. Code § NR 726.09 (2) (g), you are required to provide this 
information to the DNR within 120 days of the date of this letter.  
 
Remaining Actions Needed 
 
Monitoring Well or Remedial System Piping Filling and Sealing 
The monitoring wells at the site must be properly filled and sealed in accordance with Wis. Adm. Code ch. NR 
141. Documentation of filling and sealing for all wells and boreholes must be submitted to the DNR Project 
Manager on DNR Form 3300-005. To download the form, go online at dnr.wi.gov and search “form 3300-005”. 
 
Purge Water, Waste and/or Soil Pile Removal  
Any remaining purge water, solid waste and/or contaminated soil piles generated as part of site investigation or 
remediation activities must be removed from the site and properly managed in accordance with the applicable 
local, state and federal laws. Once that work is complete, send documentation to the DNR regarding the methods 
used for appropriate treatment or disposal of the remaining purge water, solid waste and/or contaminated soil. 
 
Documentation   
When the required actions are completed, submit the appropriate documentation within 120 days of the date of 
this letter, to verify completion. At that point, your closure request can be approved, and your case can be closed.  
  
If any changes to the closure request are still outstanding, submit all changes to the original closure request. Only 
revisions or updates need to be submitted. The submittal of both an electronic and paper copy are required in 
accordance with Wis. Adm. Code s. NR 726.09 (1). See Guidance for Electronic Submittals for the Remediation 
and Redevelopment Program, RR- 690 for additional information. To view the document online, go to dnr.wi.gov 
and search “RR 690”. 
 
Listing on Database 
This site will be listed on the DNR’s Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System on the Web 
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(BOTW) and RR Sites Map, to provide public notice of remaining contamination and continuing obligations. The 
continuing obligations will be specified in the final case closure approval letter sent to you. Information that was 
submitted with your closure request application will be included on BOTW, located online at dnr.wi.gov and 
search “BOTW”. 
 
In Conclusion 
We appreciate your efforts to restore the environment at this site. This remedial action project is nearing 
completion. I look forward to working with you to complete all remaining actions that are necessary to achieve 
case closure. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (715) 839-3760 or 
Matthew.Vitale@wisconsin.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

  
 
Matthew Vitale 
Hydrogeologist 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program 
 
 
cc: Ron Anderson, METCO, Inc. - email only 
 



Letter of Transmittal 

Submitted to: 

Matthew Vitale 

WI Dept. of Natural Resources 

1300 W. Clairemont Ave 

Eau Claire WI5 4701 

Date: 
5/28/2019 

Job: 
Hunter's Corner Store 

Contents: 
Well Abandonment Forms 
BRRTS #: 03-27-000811 
PECFA #: 54635-9999-16-A 

Remarks: 

@Attached 

@Under Separate Cover 

Attached are the well abandonment forms as requested in your "Remaining Actions Needed" letter dated 3/19/19. No investigative 
waste remains on-site. Once this information has been reviewed, please forward the "Final Closure" letter to the Responsible Party 
and copy METCO. 

If you have any questions please call or email. 

Signed: Jason Powell 

cc: Stephen Doerr - Client 

METCO 
709 Gillette St., Ste 3 

La Crosse, WI 54603-2382 
(608)781-8879 fax (608)781-8893 



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov 

Well/ Orillhole J Borehole Filling & Sealing 
form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281,283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295_, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this fom1 may result in a forfeiture or between $1G-25,000. or imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on !he program and conduct involved. Personally identifia!Jle information on this lorrn is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more 1n1ormatlon_ 

Route to: 

D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater [ X] RemediationiRedeveJopment D Verification Only of Fill and Seal 
Owaste Management 00ther: 

1. Well LocaUon lnro,-matio~ .' t;. ~ Fa'~llffy /.Own~_r lnfo_miaUon ' .. ·' 
County WV! Unique Well# of -!leap# i:acility Name 

Removed Well Hunters Corner Store JACKSON ___ VR681_ 
'-aci llty ID (FID or PWS) 

Lattitude / LDngilude (Degrees arid Minutes) Method Code (see instructions) 
627013750 44 9 __l2:!._ . - 'N -- - - lcense/PermiUMonlloring fl 

91 . 1.85 iw 
¼!¼ SW I¼ SE ~ection 

F°\mShlp range 1:t url'ginal weu CNmer 

or Gov't Lot # I 18 22 N 8 X W 
Stephen Doer 

bresent Well Owner 
Well Street Address 

Stephen Doer 
108 S SECHLERVILLE RD , •ailing Add reas of Present OWner 

Well City, ViUage or Town Well ZIP Code 
P.O. Box 339 

HIXTON 54635-
i,-..tt)' of Present Owner IP Code rlate 

Subdivision Name lot# 
Blair, WI WI 54616-

~~ - Pump, Ltn·ar; Sc,een, Casing & SealJng Material 
Reason For Removal From Servlce rl Unique WeU-# of Replacement Well 

Sn 111 11li11gCom11ktc ______ Pump and piping removed? Dves DNo [x]NfA 

3. Well / Drlllho le I BorehoJe lnfonn-atlon .,. Liner(s) removed? Dves □No [x]N/A 

[!] Monitoring Well 
Original Construc1ion Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Screen removed? Dves [x]No □NIA 

8/30/2017 QHl[!g I§~ l!J glairs? [xl ve!i Dt:io □NIA 
OwaterWell If a Well Construction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? {xJves □ No □ NIA 
D Borehole / Dritlhole please attach. 

Did sealing material rise to surface? [xJves □No □NIA 
Construction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? Dves [x]No nN/A 
[x] Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) Doug If yes, was hole retopped? Dves □No [!)NIA 
D Other (specify): 

If bentonite chips were used. were they hydrated 
with water from a known safe source? Dves □No [x]N/A 

Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

[x] Uncooso~dated Formation OBedrock 0 Conductor Pipe-Gravity n Conductm Pipe.Pumped 

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) ICaslng Diameter (in.) 
D Screened & Poured [xJ other (Explain}: Gravit~ 

(Bentontte-Chips) 
13 2 !Sealing Materials · 

Lower Drillhole Diameler (in.) 
8.25 

Casing Depth (ft.) 
3 

D Neat Cement Grout 0 Clay•Sand Slurry (11 rb.Jgal. wt.) 

D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonite..Sand Slurry • • 

Was well annular space grouted? lilves □No Dunknown 
0 Concrete D Bentonlle Chips 

'"or Monitoring We/is and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only: 
If yes, to what depth (feet)? rpth to Wlilter (feel) 

2.5 7.5 

5. Mater,lal Used To FIii Well I Drlllhols 
., 

Bentonite Chips 

6. Comments 
Monitoring Well MW-JR 

7. SuJH;1rvlslon of Work 
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sea.ling icense # 

Rob Wilmoth 

Street 0< Route 

City 

La Crosse 

709 Gillette St., ste. 3 

IP Code 

54603-

[~J Bentonite Chips 0 Bentonite - Cement Grout 

0 Granular Bentonile D Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

Fron:i (ft.) T.o (~) I 
lbs 

Surface 13 20.8 

ate of Filling & Sealing (mm/ddlyyyy) ale Recelved 
5/2/2019 

eleplione Number 

( 608 ) 78 I -8879 
omments 

ignalure or Person Doing Work 

~-· --

DNR Use Only ' 
oied By 

ate Signed 

5/23/2019 



Sute of Wi ccons.in 
DeparLment ofNeturaJ R.uourcdr Route to: Watershed/Wa~tcwaterO 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form 4400- IIJA Rev. 7-98 

OE. Well Nemc .FJ 
I . OW. fv/W - \I(.... 

F a_cili tyJD St. Plane fl N, ft. B. S/C/N 

ypc. of 
_______ _ _ S~tlonLoc:uion o!Wuw/Souroc 

0 
1}4 of _ _______ 1/4 of Scc~ .T. _ _ N, R. _·_□ R, 

=-:-- ---::-----:=--,--:---r"--;,;-;F;s-:'T--'---iLOCO tion of W ell Rel.:uivc lo W,c;r.e/SouTcc Gov. Lot Number 
Distance from Waste/ u □lJpgrnrliem & □ Sidegrsdien1 

Source fl. D , D Down radient n □ Not Known 

A. Protective pipe. top elevation _ _ _ _ • __ ft MSL --- '!';;:=:::;;;r I. C11p and lock.~ 
2. Proteciive cove~ pipe: 

B. Well casing, top elevation 
_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL 

l 3. Sieve analysis performed? D Yes ~No 

14. Drilling method med: Rotary D 5 0 
Hollow Stem i\uga- 1!; 4 l 

Olher O ::~ 

JS. Drilling fluid uled: Water O O 2 
Drilling Mud D O '.I 

16. Drilling oddltives w<!d7 

Air O O I 

.None~ 99 

D Yes ix-No 

Describe _ ___ _ ___ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

17. Source of warer (ouach analysis, if required): 

E. Bcntonitc seal, mp ______ fl MSL or __ !. ;J_ fl. 

F. Fine s and., lop 

G. Filter pack, top 

H. Screen joint, _top 

1. Well bottom 

J. Filler pack, bolt.om 

K. Borehole. bottom 

L Borehole, diameter 

M . O.D . well casing in. 

N. l.D. well casing 

a. Inside diameter:. · 

b. l..cn&th: 
c. Material: 

~j =~--
Steel Bf O 4 

Other D ;Jf 
d. Additional protection? .□ Yes ~ No 

[f yes, describe_· _ _ ______ _ _ 

Bencunile ~ 3 0 
Concrc.1,. tJ. 01 

3. Surface seal: 

Other '.;k/ IM 
4. MatcTiAl between well casing and protective pipe; 1

• 

Bentonite pi(. } 0 

. Other P it,~· : 
------ 5. Annular space s.cal: a. Granular/Chipped Bcntoaitc ,S: 3 3 

b. __ ._ . .Lbs/gal mud weight •. . Ilcntonite-und slurry□ 3 5 
c. __ ._Lbs/gal mud weight . . . . . Bentonite slurry .0 3 J 
d. _ _ 9o Bentonle' . . . . . , Benlf)Oiti:,ccmm1 grout tJ S O 
e. . Ft \'olume adclcd for eny of the above 

f. How in,talled: · Tremie O O I 

6. Bentonite leal: 

Treinie pumped 0 02 
'Gravity p( O 8 

•. Bent91iile granules D 3 3 
b. 0)/4 in. ,~3/8 in. D 1/2 in. Beotonitc chip~ 32 

C.------- - - - --- Other D 

_ ___ ___ n3 
Manufacturer, pro . Cl name & mesh sizt: 

M . /'C C c,nd. nm: 8.. 
b. Volumeadded _ ___ ____ , _ ft 

9. Wdl c11.<ing: Flush t.hruded PVC schr.dulc 40 iS<f: 2 3 

Flwh threaded PVC schedule 80 0 2 4 

10. Screen material: 

•· Screen type: 
PVC. 

Other D ti 
i5~!i 

P•ctory cur 'r:}/ ll 
Con1lnuoui slot □ o J 

Other O '£Mi 
b. Manufaccurer _ _ :r:_. -+-.,.D ... \a ...... {~J~..=. ... )'.\...___ __ 
c. Slot sire: ~ o:QlOin. 
d. Slotted Jeng lh: 

11 . Il ackfiU material (below filter pack): 

k.S LLC 

_Jg_ft. 
None □ 14 
O•'-~ ,of' , .:,~ 
, UKif ~ 1:ti 

Plea<e. complete bolh Form, 4400- 1 J3A •nd 4400. l lJH und n w.r.n Lh<:m to 1hc awropriaic DNR rufler. >nd hunu,u. Complcdon g/ Lh e$C n:poru i< n:q uircd by ~h•. 160,281 
28:l , 289. 291,292. 29:l , 29:S, •rid 299. Wi,. S1• 1J ., and ch. NR 141 , Wi~. Alim. Code. In acco rd1nc.o v.•ith ch<. 281, ZS9, 29 l, 292 , Z~l, 295, and 29'); Wis . Sut,., fa iluro ID fi le 
thetn fillm> m&y rc.uh in • forfc iwn: of b<,twecn $1 0 and lli,000, or u,,p ri1o nmr.nt for 1,p 10 _one y•.a r, d"f.ltmli•t on 1hc prngntm • ml cundud involved. Pcnon•ll~ identifiable 
inforonaLion on 1hc.e for ms i~ 11(11 intcnd<d to be wed for >ny otl,er-purpon. NOTE: Sec the iruu_ualcn, /or more inlormntion, lncludiag whcie the eomplcu.d form, ,J,.,ulrl he 
scnL 



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov 

Well/ Crillhole I Borehole Filling & Sealing 
fom1 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report Is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis . Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of belween $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct invotved. Personally identifia,)le information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau See Instructions on raverse for more lnlormi!itlon. 

Route to: 

□verification Only of Fill and Seal D Watershed/Wastewater [ X] Remediation/Redevelopment Oorinking Water 

Owaste Managament 00ther: ________________ _ 

1. Wall Location lnfonnr.1ac::c'tl..,.o~n-:----:".-:--::-::---:--r::---,,--•--· ---ii,,,,~·--,-F,...a_o...,.11_1ty=--/ -OW_n_e_r_ln_f:_o_nn_a_tf_o_-n ________ ...,, __ ' ___ . 
Counly WI Unique Well# or Hicap # ~acllity Name 

Removed Well 
JACKSON ___ VN031_ Hunters Corner Store 

, . . .... ecilily ID (FID or PWS) 
Lallitude I Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see Instructions) 

44 • 22.8 'N ~- - -·- - -
627013750 

~icense/PermiVMonllortng # 
91 1.85 ·w 

¼I¼ SW r/4 SE !5ec1Jon r owrnship range n E uriginal Well Ownar 
-o-rG.,,.....ov-'1_,L_o_t_#_..._ ____ --11 18 22 8 t . . , Stephen Doer ,...,...,...,,,..,,..-...,......,.....----__,,-----'----_;_N...__ _ __._IX__.,JLCW""----t'1-,,.-,~-:se-n-, We-11-0wn--er _______________ _ 
Well Street Address 

Stephen Doer 
,.,...,..1,.,.0.....,s ..,.s_s_E_C,...H_L_E_R_V_I_L_L_E_R_D _______________ _,.Vl'.•.ailing Address of Present OWner 
Well City, VIiiage or Town Wen ZIP Code P.O. Box 339 

HIXTON 54635-

Subdivision Name ol # 
"'ily of Present Owner j 1ote 

Dlnir, WI WI 

PCode 

54616-

=-----,,-----------r-,-,....,..,.--,---,,....,,.....,....,-------::. Pump. LlrJer, Sc_l'ffn, casing & Sealing Material 
Reaso~ For Remo1o1a l From SeNlce r,,v1 Unique Well # of Replacement Well 

Sampling Complete I _ _ _ _ _ Pump and piping removed? Dves DNo [x]N/A 

3. Well/ Drll lttore I Bomhole lnfonfratfon , Liner(s) removed? Dves □No [x]N/A 
Saeen removed? Dves [x] No D NIA 

[!l MorMloring Well 

OwaterWell 

0 Borehole I Drillhole 

Original ConslrucUon Dale (mm/dd/yyyy) 

8/1/2011 
If a Well Construction Report is available, 
please attacti. 

C@sing left in pip~.? [xlves D No D NIA 

Was casing cut off below surface? (xJves D No D NIA 

Dicl sealing material rise to surface? {x}yes DNo DNtA 
ConSlruction Type: Diel material settle after 24 hours? Dves [x) No n NIA 

[x] Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug If yes, was hole retopped? Dves D No [!] NIA 
0 Other (sp~-a.•): _________________ If benlonite chfps were used, were they hydrated D D [x] 

'-"''J with wa1er from a known safe source? Yes No NIA 
Formallon Type: ~equlred Method of Placing Sealing Material 

[x] UnconsoMdated Formation □ Bedroek O ConductorPlpe-Oravi!y n ConductOI' Pipe-Pumped 

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (fl.) r.aslnn Dlame'er (In.) D Screened & Poured [x] Other(Explain)· Gravity - · . ., • (Bentonlle Chips) · --~------
__________ I_3 _____________ 2 __ --11Se.alln9 MatertaJs 

LowerDrillhole Diameter (in.) Ca$ing Depth (ft.) D Neat Cement Grout 

8.25 3 0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
0 Clay-Sand Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.) 

D Bentonile..Sand Slurry • • 

0 Benlonile Chips rxl D D O Concrete Was well annular space grouted? ~ Yes No Unkrn;lwn 
-,--------------.-------------f'il='or Monitonng Waifs and Monfton'ng Well Boreholes Only; 
1r yes, to what depth (feet)? pepth to Water {feet) [!] Bentonil8 Chips O Bentonite • Cement Grout 

j 2.95 D Granular Bentonile O Benlonite - San,d Sluny 

5. Material Us&t1 To FJII Woll J Drlllholo .. ,. 

Bentonite Chips 

6. Comments 
Monitoring Well MW-2 

7. Supervlslon of Work 
Name of Pe,son or Finn Doing Filling & Seattng icense # 

Rob Wilmoth 
Street or Route 

City 
La Crosse 

709 Gillette St., ste. 3 

IP Code 
54603-

Fron_, (fl) To (ft.) lbs 
Surface 13 20.8 

' I 

ate of Filling & Sealing (mm/ddlyyyy) ale Received 
5/2/2019 

elephone Number 

( 608) 781-8879 
omments 

lgnature of Person Doing Work 
//._~ 

" • -

ONR. Use Only 

ate Signed 
5/23/2019 



Route to: 
Env.Res 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Fonn 4400-113A Rev. 4<90 

A. Pro[!:c_tive'pi~ top elevation ____ . _ _ ft. MSL · · ___ 1. Cap and lock? 
.,,,,...-- . Protective cover pipe: 

□ Yes □ N::, 

B. Well casing, top elevation 

C. l.:md surface elevation ____ . _ ft. MSL 

D. Surface seal; bottom _ __:..:.._ ;_ fL MSL or ..;..L. ~ ft. 
12. USCS :classification of soil near screen: 

GP ' □ GM□ GC.□ GWO :· SW □ 
SM Cl SC a ML □ MH a CL □ 
Bedtcd.·□ 

SP □ 
CH □ 

13. Sieve analysis attached? □ Yes O N::, 

14. Drilling method used: }?.olllry □ 5 0, 
Hollow Stem ~uget 00 jJ 

' 15. Drilli,ng fluid.~eg: WaD!r Q O 2 
Drilling Mud □ O ~-

Other □ kt 

Air □ 01 

!'!"~ ... □ 99 

16. Drilling additives used? □ Yes Di-«> 

II 
Describe _____________ _ 

17. Soun:e of water {attach analysis): 

II E. Bentonite seal, top 

F. F.:ie sand, top 

' G. F:lter pack, top 

H. Scree:i joint, top 

--- - ·-

---- ·-

ft. MSL or l t) 
---·-

ft. MSL or ----·-

ft. 

ft. 

) , 

., 

I. Well bot10m ____ · __ ft. MSL or_ I}_ Q . ft."' 

- J. ~:lter pack, bottom _ ~ :_ ___ ~t. MSL or_ (5_ ,Z fL----- (---= ). 

K. 3=hoi~ botwm _ --;; ; :.MSL" _ U, .. :ff 11.~ 

L. 3-orehole. diameter .?_ . _!: ✓ m. ...,._-..c.""" 

• ·\! . . ').b. ·.1.·eil c:ising 

111111 ~- :.D. ·,,ei! cas.~-:g 

'l- 1.-j_~. 
--.- - - m. 

~~-c) 

a. Inside-diameter. 
b. Leng_th: Fl«-<-siJ 
c. Material: 

d Additional protection? 

: .... 

I .; • 

_r. _q-lll. 
_-L ._:'ft. 

.~ ~ :?~ 
□ Yes □ N::, 

If yes, descri'pe: __________ _ 

3. Swface~eal: Bcmonlle □ 3 0 
~~creie Q o 1 

· Other □ ?.t'.">" --------------- ~--
4. Materiai between well casing and protective pipe: 

B~tonite ~ 3 0 

Annular space· seal □ 

---'------------- Other □ j:~ 
S. Annulnn.pace-seal: a. ·Granular Belltonire ft! 3 3 
b. __ Lbs/gal mud weight ... Bentonite-sand slurry O 3 5 

' c. - Lbs/gal mud weight .... ' .' '13 t.fa.torutihlurry 1 ,□ 3 1 
d1'. · % Bentonite . . . . . . BenLOnite-cement grout D 5 O 
e _ '3/~7 Ft; 3 volume added for any of the above 

., f H ' · tailed· Trcznie- 0 0 1 . ow.ms . _ 
· Trcm.ie pumped □ O 2 

Gravitt -~ O 8 
6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules R 3 3 

b. 01/4 in. 03/8 in. ·. □1/2 in; Bentorute pellets O 3 2 

C,------------Other D .. 
7. Fine sand material: Manufacll.lrer; product n~e & mesh si~ -

. 3 
-b, Volwne added-_ _.;..;; ___ __..;:_ __ -'.fl 

8. Filteqiack mateijal:. Manufactuier, product name andinesh _s,izc 
a. Aw 5;.dt~y ,q__ ·•. __ 

. b. Volumeadtled ~7-5 i&,,S ft 3 _ . 
9. Well casing: ,:Flush '1ireaded P"Ve·schooule ·40 · l!rJ 2 3 

Rush threadi:d PVC schedule 80 0 2 4 

-----f)v.,..,../~--- Other □ 
'10. Screen material: _.....,Y.....a...1-:'--=---------

\ 

a. Screen type: Factory cut " 1 l 
Continuous slot □ I) J ______________ om~ □ 

b:' Mani1factµier _'/Vl...__·...,v .... nL-'-":ic...· TI ..... ·={-~_·-P __ ~_;,___ . ' 
c. Slot size: · .-·· o.'dl Oin . 

d. Slotted length: /_(/. ~t. 

11. Backfill material (below filter pack): . Nore Qi", l 4 

:-,Other □ 

· lion on thi_s .form is true and c·orrect to the best of mv knowledae. 
Firm 

. . . 5o; I £>"-sen o.- Is C . 
_ _:;-ipiete ou st es ot this orm and return to the appropriaie NR office li:acd at Lhc 1op of lhis form-as required by chs. 144i ,147. and lbO, Wis. Siac~ .• 

• anc ch. SR 141, Wis. Ad. Code. In accordance with ch.144r Wis Stali,.- failurc to file this form may result in a forfei~ of ~o~ t~ss lhrui SlO. nqrmorc.t.han 
1111!!1 S~•:'=O fc: e:ich day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147,'Wis. Stnts • ."failurc to file this form may result in a "forfoirure of not more ifian Sl0,000 for e:ich 

dzy -:,f v.:oi1tion. ~OTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See insttuctions for more infonnation including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wis., Dept of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.go11 

Well/ Orillhole I Borehole Filling & Sealing 
Forni 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs_ 160,281,283,289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis_ Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis_ Adm. Code. In accordance 
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295. and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this fom1 may result in a forfeiture or between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiaJle information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau See instructions on revers• fo r more Jnforma!ion - ' 

Route to: 

D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater [ X] Remediation/Redevelopment D Verification Only of Fill and Seal 
Owaste Management 00ther: 

1. Well LocaUon ln-fonnatio!'I ,:; -- ... ~- Fa·c~ity I ow'ner lnformatjon. 
.·,, 

". 
County WI Unique Well# of l-licap # ~ acillty Narne 

Removed Well Hunters Corner Store JACKSON ___ VN032_ 
i.-acillty 1D (FID or Pl/VS) 

Lattituda I Longitude (Degrees ,md Minutes) Method Code (see instructions) 
627013750 44 . 22.8 'N -- -- · - - - License/Perm!l/Monitorlng If. 

91 . 1.85 'W 
¼!¼ SW I¼ SE f,ection 1ownshlp range n E 

uriginal Well Owner 

or Gov'I Loi #. I 18 22 N 8 fxl w 
Stephen Doer 

i.-,resenl Well Owner 
Well Street Address 

Stephen Doer 
108 S SECHLERVILLE RD · 'ailing Address of Present OWner 

Well City, VIiiage orTown W,lellZIPCode 
P.O. Box339 

HIXTON 54635- "Hy of Present Owner IP Code rtate 
Subdlvisfon Name ~ol# 

Blair, WI WI 54616-

~- Pump, Lln.ar, ·sc,reen, casing & Saallng-Materla,I 
Reason For Removal From Servtce r Unlq1Je Wet! # of Replacement Well 

Sampling Complete ___ - - Pump and piping removed? Dves □No [x]N/A 

3. Well / Drllll')ole I Biorehole Information ' Liner(s) removed? Dves □No [x)N/A 

[!] Morutoring Well 
Origlria1 Construction Date (mnvdd/yyyy) Screen removed? Dves [x]No □NIA 

8/1/2011 CaJ!lng l~fi In I':!!!!~? (xlves □No □ NIA 
OwaterWeH If a Well Construction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? [xlves □No □NIA 0 Borehole / DriUhole please attach. 

Did sealing material rise to surface? (xJves D No D NfA 
Construction Type: Did material settle aner 24 hours? Dves [xlNo nNfA 

[x] Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) Doug If yes, was hole retopped? Dves □No [!)NIA 

0 Other (specify): 
If benlontte ciiips were uslld, werv they hydrated 
with water from a knol'/n safe sourca? D ves □No [x]N/A 

Formation Type: Required Melhod or Placing Sealing Materlal 

[x] unconsoHdated Forrnation OBedrock 0 Conductor Plpe--Gravity n ConductOf Pipe-Pumped 

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) Casing Diameter (In.) 
D Screened & Poured (x] Other (Explain): Gravitr 

(Bentonlle Chips) 
13 2 ISeeling Materials 

Lower Drillhole Diameler On.) 
8.25 

;:::asing Depth (f\.) 
3 

0 Neat Cement Grout 0 Clay-Sand Sluny (11 lb./gal. wt.) 

0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 0 Bentonile.Sand Slurry • • 

Was well annular space grouted? [!lves □No □ unknown 0 Concrete 0 Benlonile Chips 

"'o'" Mon!ton11g Wells and 1),1011/toring Woll Boreholes Only: 
If yes, to what depth (feet)? lp\h to Water (feet) I!] Bentonite Chfps D Bentonil8 - Cement Grout 

7.02 D Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry ... I 
. -

6. Matet'lal Usecl To FIii Well I 'Drillholo From (ft. ) T.o (ft.) lbs . 
Bentonite Chips Surface 13 20.8 

6. Comments ·, I -

Monitoring Well MW-3 

7. Supervision of Wark •DNR Use Only 
Name of Person or Finn Doing Filling & Sealing 

Rob Wilmoth 

ate or Fliling & Sealing (mm/dd/yyyy) ate Received 
5/2/2019 

bled By 

Stree t or Route 

Cfty 

La Crosse 

709 Gillette St., ste. 3 

IP Code 

54603-

elephone r,,lumber 

( 608) 781-8879 
ommenls 

ignalure of Person Doing Worl< ~.-z.~-- ale Signed 

5/23/2019 



u11·e of Wisconsin 
Departmcnl of Natural Resources Route to: 

Env. Res 
Solid WasteO Haz. Waste□ Wast.ewarer□ 

Unde und Tllllks □ Other □ 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form 4400- l 13A Rev. 4,90 

' s · ell A omt or 

- A. Protective pi~ top elevation 

B. Well casing, top elevation 

___ _ ·-- ft. MSL 

ft. MSL----- --11-.--..... 

Yes O fu 

_le .<Z~ 
- C. Land surface elevation ____ ·- ft. MSL 

D.Surfacescal.bottqm ____ ,_ fLMSLor _l__?}rt. c. Material: 
_J . .!}fl 

Steel ~ 04 

Other □ !?£1 
12. VSCS classification of soil near screen: 

GP □ GM□ GC □ GW □ • SW □ SP □ 
SM □ SC □ ML O MH □ CL □ CH □ 
Bedrcx:k. □ 

d. Additional protection? a Yes 
If yes, descriµe: ___ ____ __ _ 

3. Swface seal: Bentonite 
Concrete 

□ fu 

□ 30 
0 1 

13. Sieve analysis attached1 □ Yes D N, 

- 14. Drilling method used: Rotary □ 5 O. 
Hollow Stem Auger •□ 4 1 

'Other ~ ~1 
4. Material between well casing and protective pipe: · 

B~tonite jlJ 3 0 

· Annular s·pace seal □ 

' 

' 
II 

15. Drilling fluid used: Wa!J!r □ 0 2 
. . DrilliJig MUd □ 03 

. ' 

16. Drilling additives used? tJ Yes 

Other □ mi 
Air □ Ol 

None □ 99 

Describe ______________ _ 

Ii. Source of water .(attach ima!ysis): 

E. Bcntonite seal, top 

F. F"::ie s:ind. top 

G. F:iter pack, top 

H. Screen joint, top 

· \!. 'J.D. ·•:ell c:ising 

~. :.D. ·,,en casi.-:g 

ft. MSL or l O ft ·. 

~~~~ :~ ~MSL~ ~ ~~~ f~ 

_ ____ _ ft.MSLor _._7:_1 ft.""-'-._.: 
_ __ _ · - ft.MSLor __ 1_ .9 ft._''-':: 

1- ').2...f --.-- in. 

1-0 -..:.. ·-- in. 

- --------- - ()(hex □ ..:.:.~ 

5. Annular spac~-seal: a. Granular Bcntorute fiJ . 3 3 
b. __ Lbs/gal mud weight •. . Bentonite-sand slurry □ 3 5 
c. _ . _Lbs/gal mud weight . . . . . Berttoruie slurry _D 3 1 

d. '.;jt~ ~eomnim . • . . . . B"""nJto-00m<m """' D 5-0 
e. . FL 3 volume added fdt uny of the above 

f. H w installed: . Tremie □ 0 I 
Tremic pumped □ 0 2 

Gra'i'ity ~ 08 

6. Bcntonite seal: a. Bcnton,ite granules ~ 3 3 
b. . Dl/4 in. 03/8 in . . Cl 1/2 in. Bentorute pellets □ 3 2 
c, _______ _______ Othex D 

7 . Fine sand material: Manufac.'1.trer, product name & mesh size 
a. _______ _ ___ ____ __ _ 

- 3 b. Volume added . ft 

8. Filt~ pack ma1c;t, ManufacTod~ci nnme and mesh .~~ 

~- ~i!e.~ed fer£ /Jg ;,-Z:~3 . --

9. Well casing: Rush threaded PVC schedule 40 IS!: 2 3 

·Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 □ 2 4 

_ ___ _ _.,.,7')r-,-::,------ - Other □ 
'-10. Screen material: ---'n'-'t/"--(_=--------­

a. Screen type: Fac1ory cut .)?I' I I 
Continuous slot O f) 1 

----- - - - --,-A----- Other D 
b.' Manufac~r ---~---an .... _d ___ (i_/_..iz._,c. ___ _ 
c. Slot size: 
cl. Slotted length: 

1 I. Backfill material (below filter pack): 

o.Q.!_..9in. 
(JI_ .(} '. 1. 

Nore ,JS i 4 

Other □ _ 
ormation on -this form is true and correct to the best of mv kncwledae. 

. -::::1pie :x, 1 ol form and relurn to the appropriate D office lis ted at lhe lop of this form ns required y chs. 144, 147 und loU, \Vis. !ital!. ., 
anc ch. ~'R 141. Wis. Ad. Code. In accordance with ch.144, Wis Stau.,. failure to file this fonn may result in· a forfeiture of not Jess than 510. nor more than 
S:·ZO fer exh d.?y of violation. In accordance with ch. 147, Wis. Stats., fai1ure to file this form may result in a 'forfcirure·of noi more LhOJ1 SI 0,000 for each 
dzy ,f v:ciation. ~OTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See instructions for more information including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov 

Well/ Orillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293 , 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141 , Wis. Adm. Code . In accordance 
with chs. 2!!1, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifia:11e information on this form is not intended to be used ror any other purpose. Return 
fom1 to the appropriate DNR office and bureau See fnstructlons on reverse ror more rnrormalion 

Route to: 

D Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater [x] RemediationlRedevelopment 

Owaste Managament 00ther: 

1. WeU locaUon lnfonnauon, ' 2. 1 Faolllfy /,owner lnfonnatlon ,. . 
' ' ,. 

County W1 Unique Well# of Hicap# FaclUty Name 
Removed \Nell Hunters Corner Store 

JACKSON VN033 --- - i:-acillly lD (FID or PWS) 
L.at11tude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see Instructions) 

627013750 44 . 22.8 'N -- -- - -- ~icense/Permil/Monitoring # 
91 . 1.85 ·w 

¼I¼ SW I¼ SE JSection rownshlp range n E 
unglnal Well Owner 

or Gov't Lot# I 18 22 N 8 (x] W 
Stephen Doer 

0 resent Well Owner 
Well Street Address 

Stephen Doer 
108 S SECHLERVILLE RD 

'ailing Address of Present OWner 
Well City, Vr!laga orToWh Well ZIP Code 

P.O. Box 339 
HIXTON 54635- "tty of Present Owner rtate IP Code 

SubdlvisiQn Name ot# 
Bln i r, WI WI 54616-

•~. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material 
Reason For Removal From Service rl Unique Well~ of Replace:nt Well 

Sampllne Complete Pump and piping removed? Dves □No [x ]N/A 

3. Well I Drlllhole I Borehole lnfor,riatron ' . " Liner(s) removed? Dves □No [x)N/A 

[!] Morntoring Well 
IOJiglnal Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Screen removed? D v es [x]No □NJA 

8/2/2011 Ca!ing lei\ in !!Ill~?. [xlves □No □ NJA 
OwaterWell If a Well Construction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? [xJves □No □ NIA 0 Borehole / Drillhokt please attadl. 

Did sealing material rise lo surface? [xJves DNo DNtA 
Construction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? Dves (xlNo nNfA 

[ x ]or111oo D Driven {Sandpoint} Doug If yes, was hole retopped? Dves □No (!]N/A 
0 Other (specify): If bentonile chfps were used, were they hydrated 

Dves □No [x]N/A with water rrom a known safe source? 

Formation Type: ~ equlred Method of Placing Sealing Material 

[x] UnconsoMdated Formation OBedrock 0 Conductor Pipe-Gravity n Conduct<lf Pipe-Pumped 

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) Casing Diameter On,) D Screened & Poured [x) Other(Explain): Gravitr 
_ (Denlonlle C~lps) 

15 2 ~eallng Materials 
Lower Drillhole Diameler (in .) 

8.25 
. Caslng Depth (ft.) 

5 
0 Neat Cement Grout 0 Clay-Sand Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.) 

0 Sand-cement (Concrete) Grout 0 Benlonite-Sand Slurry • • 

Was well annular space grouted? [!]ves □No DunknQWll 
0 Concrete 0 Benlonlle Chips 

!For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Woll Boreholes Only: 
If yes, to what depth (feet)? rpth to W ate.r (feet) [ ~ ] Bentonite Chlps 0 Bentonite - Cement Grout 

3.1 8.5 D Granular Bentonile 0 Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

I -
5, Material Used To A ll Well / Drillhole - From (~) To (ft) lbs 

Bentonite Chips Surface 15 24 

6. Comments ·, .. -
Monitoring Well MW-4 

7. Supervlalon of Work DNR·UuOnly 
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing icense # ate of Filling & Sealing (mm/ddlyyyy) ate Received oted By 

Rob Wilmoth 

Street or Route 

City 

La Crosse 

709 Gillette St., sic. 3 

IP Code 

54603-

5/2/2019 

ate Signed 

5/23/2019 



-·. 
MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Poon 4400-113A Rev, ,4,90 

A. Protective pi~ top elevation ____ ___ ft. MSL "".tl'-'-1~=;1 ____.---1. Cap m1d lock? 0 Yes D 1'b 
2 . Protective cover pipe: 

B. Well casing, top elevation a. Imi1~ diameter. CJ · _ 'i_ a_ in. 

b. Leng~: / tu..51 ('._. J!ft 

c~M_at_en_ ·a1_=---- ~~'-•---~-'· :; g ~1~ 
C. Lmd surface elevation _ _ _ _ __ ~. MSL 

D. Surfa~ seal; bonom ____ ;_ ft MSL or .:... J. q ft. 

II 
12. USCS classification of soil near ~een: 

GP □ 'GMO GC □ aw ·a SW □ SP □ 
· SM □ SC □ ML O MH □ CT.. □ CH C1 

Bedroclc 0 

d. Additional pri-,iection? tJ Yes □ N:i 
Hyes, descripe: --------'------

Benfon.ite □ 3 0 
Contrete !iJ O I 

3. Sµrl'ace seal: 

■ _ 13. Si~~~ analysis attached? 0 Yes _ _ 

.. 14. Drilling method used: RotMy 
□ NJ 
□ 50. 

--~---------'Other □ ~:~:~~-~.-
4. Material between well casing and protective pipe: 

Hollow Stem Auger 
Other 

□ 41 
□ fit 

15. Pnllipg fluid used: Water t:I O 2 
~rilling Mud O O 3 

Air □ 01 
None □ 99 

B~tonite R 3 0 
Annular sp'rice ·seal □ 

-------- ------ Other D .. ::= 

5. Annular space· seal: · a: Granular Bcnton.ite, ~ . 3 3 

111 · 16. Drilling additives used? d Yes 

b-. __ Lbs/gal mud weight ... Bentonite-sand sluny □ 3 5 

c. _ .. __ Lbs/gal mud weight ..... Bentori.ite'slurfy P 3 I 

d -~Bento~ite . . . . . _. Bentoru.te-cei:rie~t gro_u~ D 5 O 

I 

' I 
II 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Describe ______________ _ 

ti. Sourc~ o(water.(attacp:analysis): 

E Bentoru·ce seal top ft. MSL or -· l Q ft "· -_ 

F·,~.;,n~.,; :::::: fLMSLo, :i :1 r,~ 

______ ft MSL or_ .)_ .CJ ft."---": 
H - . . ft. MSL or ~ c) ft. '-..._ ,11 ·. ::creen_;omt, top ____ ·- ___ ·- -- .. 

G. Filter pack, top 

I. ',1,-"eIJ boctom ____ ·- ft. MSL or_ {E -~ ft."-. ·•. _ .. 
J. 2lter ?ack, bottom ____ . _ f_t. MSL or _ {.[. -2 ft.---._ :::, -=. / 

K. 3orehoie. bottom __ ~- ;rft .. MSL"' _ j 2_ _:[ f,.~ 

L. ~r&.oie.. diameter ?_ . _ m. II<-,<.....,_~ 

' \!. ').D. ·..-ell c:i.sing -~ .J _:f in. 

~. :.D. ·,.-eiJ casi.r.g in. 

e. Ft volume addcll for any ofihe·abeve 

f. How- tailed: Tremie □ 0 l 
Ticmie pumped D O 2 

Gravity 9t" 08 
6. Bentonitc seal: a. Bcntonite granules ~ 3 3 

/ b. 01/4 in. 03/8 in. □ 1/2 in. Beritorutepelfets f:) 3 2 

C.--------- ---- Other □ 

Factory cut IJ:i- 1 l 
Continuous slot O ') l 

-----------.t-1''--- -- Other D 
b.' 'Manufacrurer /\:1,~P1." /'l.(.;c 

\ 

c. Slot size: 
d. Slolled length: 

11. Backfill matenal (below filter pack): 

o.Ol Oin. 
(q_-.~ :t. 

Nore JR I 4 
Other D 

rmation on thi$ form is true arid correct to the best of mv ·knowledae. 
Finn 

' ~; £5~ ~~& 
-~e ~:np1ete :,o sides t this fonn and return to the -appropriate NJ{ office listed at the top ot' this form.us required -by chs. 144, 147 and lbU, Wis. Suw .. , 

am: ch. ~ll 141. Wis. Ad. Code. In accordnru:c with ch.144, Wis Stats .• failure to me this form may result in a f9rfeirurc of nqt Jess than S10, nor more _th011 
S:•:'XJ fer cxh c!zy of violation. In accordance wilh ch. 147. Wis. Stats .• failure to file this form rriay result in a 'forfeiture of not more tho.n SI 0,000 for each 
d~y ')f v:oiation. '.\'OTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See instructions for more information including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wis., Dept of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov 

Well/ Orillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 
Forni 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of!his report is required by chs. 160, 281,283,289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with chs. 281,289, 291-293, 295., and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this fom1 may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifia:lle information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau See ln .. st;.;.;n=-=,c'-"lio""n"-'s'-'o:..:.nc..cr.::.ev.:..:e:.:.;rs=-:ec..:f.::.;Qr""m.:..:.o::.:r..::.e..;.;lr;;.;;1fo=-=m.:..:.1c::a;;;;lio:;,;cn.:.:..._ __________________ _ 

Route to: 

□verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water 

Owaste Management 

D Watershed/Wastewater 

Oother: 

[ X] Remediation/'Redevelopment 

1. Well Location Information;. , ,; .. .. · , ::i .. : Fac\llty / OWn'itr lnfo!"laUon . 0 ~F · " ' .. · t ,..,..,..,..,..-;---,,.,.,....,.,----,-;;......-,--___;---.;....--+--,-...:.._.:;_ ____ .....;._...:.., ___ ......;;.___;;;_,.....;.__..:.:.,_.:.; ____ _ 
County WI Unique Well# of Hicap fl. c:acility Name 

Removed Well 
JACKSON VN034 Hunters Corner Store 

. . . - - - - ..,_acillly ID (FID or PWS) 
Latt1lude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) MethOd Code (see Instructions) 

~- • _12:.L. ___ 'N 
627013750 

.,_icense/Permit/Monitortng # 
91 • 1.85 'W 

_¼_!_¼_• _ S_W __ .._t¼_• _ S_E ____ t5ect1on rovmshlp range Q E ~riginal Well Owner 
- Stephen Doer 
or Gov'( Lot# I 18 22 N 8 x w i,,,.-.-.....,..,..,...,,...,,...-------------------___________ .._ ___ ..._ ___ .,__ _ __,......._ _ _,...,.resent Well Owner 

Well Street Address Stephen Doer 
_1_o_s_s_s_E_C_H_L_E_R_V_IL_L_E_R_D _______________ -l~M"alling Address of Present OWner 
Well Cily, ViUage or Town Well ZIP Code P.O. Box 339 

HIXTON 54635-

Subdivision Name ot # 
~ily of.Present Owner jState 

Blair, WI I WI 

PCode 

54616-

-R-e-as_o_n_F_or_R_e_m_o_v_al_F_ro_m_S_e_rv_ice-~r-1 -U-nl-qu_e_W_e_tl _#,._o_f R-e-p-la_c_e_m_e_nt-W-el-1 --1'1i1 • .• Pump, Liner, sc,een, •~sing & Sealing ~ateria! 

Sampling Complete _ _ _ _ _ Pump and piping removed? Dves DNo [x]N/A 
3. Well J Drlll'hole / B_orehq_le ·lnfonnatfon _ Liner(s) removed? Dves D No [x] N/A 

[!] Monitoring Well 

Dwaterwen 

0 Borehole I Drillhole 

Original Construcuon Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Screen removed? Dves [x] No D N/A 

8/2/2011 CllSi['q left In place? [x~lv_eaa,s...,D~_N;;;.o_,D===--N/.....,A 
If a \Nell Construction Report is available, 
please attad'l. 

Was casing cut off below surface? [xlves D No D NIA 

Did sealing material rise to surface? [xJves D No O NIA 

ConSlfUCtiOn Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? Dves [x] No n NIA 

[x] Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint} 0 Dug If yes, was hole relopped? Dves D No [!] NIA 
□Other (specify): _________________ If bentonite chips were used. were they hydrated D D No [x)N'A 

with water from a known safe sotJrce? Yes ,, 
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Se.allng Material 

[x] Unconsolidated Formation □ Bedrock □ ConductorPipe-Oravity n Conductrn Pipe-Pumped 
-To-1-al_W_e_ll _De_p_l_h_F_ro_m_Gr_ .. -ou_nd_S_u_rf_a_ca_(O-.)..::lc=-a-si-ng_D_la_m_e_te_r_(_in-.)----" D Si;raen!!d & Pourod [x] Other (Explain)· Gravity 

(Bentonl~-o Chips) _ · ----=-------
,---~---~-----1_5 ___ _,.. _____ _,,,._-,--__ 2 __ ~1Sealing Materials 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Caslng Depth (ft.) D Neat Cement Grout D Clay•Sand Sluny (11 lbJgal. wt.) 

8-25 5 D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonite.Sand Slurry· • 

r v 1 D D O Con<:rete D Bentonile Chips 
Was well annular space grouted? L!JYes No Unknown --------------------- -~- - -#le.or Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only: 
If yes, to what depth (feet)? rplh to Water {feet) [X) Bantonite Chips O Bentonita _ Cemeot Grout 

3.2 6.21 0 Granular Bentonile D Bentonite - Sand Sluny 

5, Material Used To Fili Woll I Driliholo 

Bentonite Chips 

6. Comments 
Monitoring Well MW-5 

7. Supervision of Work 
Name- of Person or Firm Doing Fllling &. Sealing icense # 

Rob Wilmoth 

Street o, Route 

City 

La Crosse 

709 G iilette St., ste. 3 

IP Code 
54603-

Fron:i (ft:) To (fl) lbs 

Surface 15 24 

ate of Filling & Sealing (mmldcl/yyyy) ale Rece.lved 

5/2/2019 
elepnooe Number omments 

( 608 ) 781-8879 

DNR·Use Only 
oted By 

ate Signed 
5/23/2019 



I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I , .. 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

.. .i:e of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Water Table ObservationWell □ 11 St Plane 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form 4400-113A : Re.v. 4 ,90 

"l':':"---,=~.,....-nr-:-:":".;;e;--"'1':'"--:--□---12---tsecuon Location: of _W aste/Soufte □ E. 
_. _ l/4 of_ i/4.of Sec._ .. _, T. _ N, R. -□ W. 

e !ristalleci By: (Pen;on's rune: wid inn) 

C ct> r.' '7 ]£ h"vS 01-J ource 
s O Sidegradient 
n D Noi'Known 

I 

.:zo ,-I E:>s~~ff L ftf' 
A. Protectlve•pi~·top elevation 

B. Well casing, top elevation 

1. Cap and lock? 

ft. MSL -------:3:::~t:: .... =-.= :;t ~ 2. Protective cover pipe: 
- - - - • - - 'a. Inside diameter: 

,a _Yes O N:> 

-"-. ~ in. 
_J . Q fL C. Land surface elevation ft. MSL 

D. Surface seal, bott(?m __ __ ,_ ft MSL or _ .4.. ft. 

12. USCS classification of soil near sa-een: 

GP □ G!vf □ GC □ CNvO • SW □ 
SM a SC D ML a MH □ CL □ 
Bcdrcck □ 

SP □ 
CH 0 

13. Sieve analysis attached? 0 Yes □ Ni 
14. Drilling method used: Rcitllcy D 5 O. 

Hollow Stem Auger □ 41 
Othe-x □ gg 

15. Drilli:I:ig fluid use<i; Warer, □ 0 2 
Drilling Mud □ O 3 

Air □ 01 
None D 99 

16. Drilling additives used? D Yes ON:> 

Describe ______________ _ 

li. Source9fwater (~ach1111alysis): 

E. Bent0nite seal, top 

F. F::i.e sand, top 

G. t:lcer pack, top 

H. Screen Joint, top 

ft.MSLor / C)ft. 

:::::: ft MSLo, ::i i-fL~ 
_ _ _ _ __ ft. MSL or _ ._ 'f. .i--rr.""-"'-: 

ft. MSL or 5" c) ft. "-. g ---- ·- --- ·- -- '• 

I. Well bottom 

K. 3orehoie. bottom 

L. ~rer.oie. diameter 

b.Len~: 
c. Material: 

d. Additional protection? 

Steel Qb 0 4 
C::>lher-0 @!§ 

D Yes D N:> 
If yes, descripe: __________ _ 

3. Surface seal: Bentorute □ 3 0 
Concrete ~ 0 1 

_________ ______ · Other o ]d 
4. Material between well casing and protective pipe: 

B~ntonite \'Sa 
Annular spaci· seal □ 

30 

,--
__ _:_ ____________ Other D -~~~ 

5. Annular space· seal: a. Granular Bcntonite p _ 3 3 
b. __ Lbs/gal mud weight . .. Bentonite-sand slurry □ 3 5 
c. __ Lbs/gal mud weight . .... ' Bentdriiie sitmy _D 3 1 
d. ----;-ft" % Bimtonilc . . . . . . B~ tonite-eement grout D 5 0 
e. ~ Ft.3 volume added for any of l11e abov_c 
f. How.in.s!Jtlled: Trmuo O O 1 

Trcmie pumped O O 2 
. Gravity ~ O 8 

6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules ~ 3 3 
b. □ 1/4 in. 03/8 in. □ 1/2 m: 'Betitonite pc!llets · 0 3 2 

------ ----------- Other □ .. 
d mat~al:/ ll'fanufacrurcr, product riame -& 'mesh si;-

a W '?l(;l I~ oo (} __ 
. i>. Volume added ~ .. _ft3 
8. Filtei pack m111eqal: Manutactum, prod.uh name arid inesh size 

fl w 5"/c,{,,/.e~ ' ' · ···· a --'-_ _ ___ ,,_t:..__,..-.,.----...,----- - -
b. Volwne_sdtled ' S-f A~ 

9. Well cnsing: Flush threaded PVC schciiule 40 Jia· 2 3 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 0 2 4 

_______ .,..,.... __ -n~,-, Other □ 
'-10. Screen material: M,Qn i~ ~I'"' fl/ C.. - -

a. Screen type: · Factory cut ~ 1 l 
Continuous slo.t D I) J 

_______________ OLher 0 

b.' Manufacturer _ ei_·-=<!.c."1..:..:..rfO ........ Z.::wt.c.,Y<-----
' \!. '),!). ·,1.·e!l c:isipg '1..--?... 5 in. 

\ 

c. Slot size: o.Ol Oin. 
/li_-.0.1. 

I 

I 

---;;- -
ci Slotted length: 

~- :.o . .,,eil casir-.g 'L () 
-- ·- - in. 11. Backfill material (below filter pack): 

at the information on this form is true and correct to the best of mv ·knowledae. 
Furn 

. 5o · I:,;;;. . re.., 6 l . 

Nore P3' 14 
Other D 

. ~e ~ - piete :xnh sides of this fom1 and rctum to the·appropriaLe R office listed at the top of.this fonn as ,requi.rcd by chs.-144. 147..md 160, Wis. Stat~ .. 
anc ch. SR 141. Wis. Ad. Code. In accottl.ant e w~th ch.144, Wis S,t:11s., failure to file.this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than SlO, nor mqre .than 
s~:.".O !c: e:!Ch ~v of violation. In accordance with ch. 147, Wis. Stats .• failure to fil e this form mav result in a forfcirure of not more than SI 0,OOO·for each 
dty ".:l f v:ci;ition. ~OTE: Shaded nicas arc for DNR use only. See instructions for more information ·including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wis., Dept of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov 

Well/ Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 
form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Comple Ion or this reportls required by chs. 150. 28 1. 283, 289, 29 1-293, -:295, and 299, Wis Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wl"S. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with chs.281, 289 , 291 -293. 295, and 299, Wls. Stats ., l.lllure to file this rom1 may res11lt in a lorfeilure or bet111een $10-25,000, or Imprisonment for up to one 
yea r, depe1tdi11g on !he program and ~on!ilucl Involved . Personally ldenttfl 1le Information on this rorm Is not iTilended to 1,e used ror any other purpose. Return 
Form lo the appropriate DNR omce and bureau See lns,;.lc..:n.:;.;;1cc:.:clio;:;..:n.:..:scc:o:.:.;nc.,;,r.::.evc.:e;.;.;rs;;.;;e""'f_or'""m.;.;..o_r_•e ... in_!o_r_m_a_ilo_n ____________________ _ 

Route to: 

□verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water 

Owaste Managamenl 

D Watershed/Wastewater 

O0ther: 

[ X] Re-mediationJRedevelopment 

1. WeU Location lnfonnation 12. 1facfi'lty I Ow'oer Information . ., ;L -- • ..,..,...,...,..-,----,--,-.,-,-....,.,..---y-_______ -+ ___ ..;... ________ __:_c........:.___,::..:....:.. __ ..:.....··' .:...· .:::..:. ·- ..:.......;' :...;;. __ _ 

COL!flly Wt Unique Well# of Hlcap # k:acllity Narne 
Removed Wen 

JACKSON _ _ _ VV656_ 1r Hunters Corner Store 
. . . . aclllly ID (FID or PWS) 

Laltltude f Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see instructions) 
44 • 22.8 -- - _ 'N 

627013750 
ioen.se/PenniVMonltoring • 

91 1.85 'W 

¼I¼ SW t/4 SE jseclion rownship range n. E ~rigina1 Wall Owner 
-o-rG- ov- •t_L_o_t_#_..,__ ____ ___.I 18 22 8 r ,'i Stephen Doer __________ _, ___ _,__ ___ N_,_ _ __,I.__X_,.__!W__,...1-n-,,.e-se_n_l_W_e_ll_Own_e_r ________________ _ 

Well Street Address Stephen Doer 
_ 1_o_s _s _s_E_C_H_L_E_R_V_I_L_L_E_R_ D ________________ ,\ll .• ail!ng Address of Present Owner 

Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code P.O. Box 339 
HIXTON 54635 

- ,..,ify of Pr~enl Owner rlate IP Code 
54616-Subdivision Name k.ol # 

Blair, WI WI 

------------~-----L..--------~. Pump, Liner, Sc.reen, Cuing a.· Seallng .Materla! 
Reaso~ For Removal From Service rl Unique Well '# of Replacement Well 
Sam1,hnn Complete _ _ _ _ _ Pump and piping removed? Dves DNo [x] NIA 

3. Well/ Drlllhole I Borehole lnfometlon Liner(s) removed? Dves DNo [x ]N/A 

[!] Monitoring Well 

OwaterWeU 

□ Borehok! I Drillhole 

Original Construction Dele (mm/dd/yyyy) 

4/12/2012 
lf a Well Construction Report is available, 
please attach. 

Scteenremoved? Dves [xJNo D NJA 

Casing ten 111 place? [xlves □ No O NIA 

Was casing cut off below surface? {X}yes D No D NIA 

Did sealing material rise to sunace? [xJves D No D NfA 

Con5 lruction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? Dves [x] No n NfA 

[x] Drilled D Driven (S11ndpolnt) 0 Dug If yes, was hole retopped? Dves D No [!] NIA 
0 Other (specify): ________________ If bentonile chips ware used. werv they hydrated Dv O [x) 

with water from a known safe source? es No NIA 
FormaUon Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

[x] UnoonsoMdated Formation □ Bedrock □ Conductor Pipe-OraVity n CondudOI' Pipe-Pwnped 
T-o,-a-1 W_e_ll_De-pt_h_F-ro_m_Gr_ou_n_d_S_u_rf_a_ce_(ft-.)..::;:::;..lea-si_n_g_D_la_m_e_te_r_(_ln-.)-----1 D Screened & Poured [x] Otner{Expfain)· Gravity (Benlonlte Chips~ · __ ___,_ _____ _ 

___________ 1_3 ___ ---1-________ 2 __ __.ISe-aling Materials 

Casing Depth (ft.) D Neal Cement Grout O Clay-Sand Slurry {11 lb.Jgal, wt.) Lower Drillhote Diameter (in.) 
8.25 3 D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonile-Sand Slurry· • 

r v 1 D D O Concrete O Bantonite Chips 
Was well annular space grouted? L!JYes No Unknown _________________________ _,i.=or Monitoring W9ifs and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only: 
If yes, to what depth (feet}? pepth to Water (feet) (! ] BenlOnite Chips D Bentonile • cement Grout 

I 6. 72 0 Granular Bentonile D Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

5. Materlal Used To FIii Well / .Drlllttole 

Bentonite Chips 

6. comments 
Monitoring Well MW-6 

7. Supervlalon of Work 
Name of Person or Firm Doing FIiiing & Seating icense # 

Rob Wilmoth 

Street or Route 

City 

La Crosse 

709 Gillette St., ste. 3 

IP Code 
54603-

Fron:1 (ft.) . To (ft.) lbs 

Surface 13 20.8 

ate of Filling & Sealing (mm/dd/yyyy) ate Reoolved 

5/2/2019 
elephona Number 

( 608 ) 781-8879 
ommenls 

ignalure of Person Doing Work 

/l,$L~ 

ONR Use Only 
6ted By 

ate s1~,ned 

5/23/2019 



Solid Waste□ Raz. Waste□ Was1£wa1cr□ .,_, ~ WEILCONSTRUCflON 
Form440Q..ll3A - Rev. 4-90 . □ U und Tanb □ Other □ 

,___,....,...,.._-=--~ 
o ell WacerTableObsetvation Well □.11 

Piezomcler □ 12 

■ 12. USCS classification . of soil near sere~ 
11 · GPtl ;GMO·GC □ G\VC SW □ SP □ 

sM ·□ : :sc O ML □ ·MH □ CL □ CH □ 
~□ . 

■ · 13;Sieve ~is attached? □ Yes 

• 14. Drilling method used: ... Ror.ary 

ti N, 

□ ~o 
. Hollow Stem Auger §j 

15. ,Drilling fluid -used: V(au:r_. 'Cl O 2 
~gMu(□ o, 

16. Drilling ndditives used? □ Yes 

Othec 

Ait □ o-i 
None.□ 99 

□ No 

• Descnoe ~·-------------
• · 17. Soutt:e of_ water (attaeh analysis): 

.,. 

E. B~te seal, top 

F. F.:ie ~md, t.op 

G. Filter pack, top 

H. Scree."!. joint, top 

____ ,_fi.MSLor __ l__{J :~ _:; 

___ ..:_ ·-ft. MSLor _ _ -.:: __ ~-,~ 

-~.--·- ft. MSLor _b_ .f_;t., "~ 
_...,. __ ·-ft. MSL or _ _:z_ _g ft.--"-.._ ':' 

I. Well bottom. ____ ·- ft. MSL or_ [?_ . g fl."-._ l 

ell 

) . . F~ter ?ack. bouorn ____ . _ ft. MSL or _ J!z .f ft. ____ t 
~~~ 

r<. aoreoo; .. bottmn ____ . _ .. MSL or _ .11. 5 fL~ 

t_·3ote..'l0le.diameter _({_}5 in. .... """""""""' 

\i. 'J.D. :.t.·eU c:isfug _i~}-~: in. 
• I• 

>I. :.D. ·•,ell casi::g ?- (} __ t_ - in. 

t. 

3.Surlace~ B~ :□ 30 
Qma-ebd!il · 01 .. , . , .lo -~~Y• 

~ Qtflt.r ' ~~ 
4. Material between'WeU casing and protective pipe:.' , 

Bcnt.onite 1'l 3 O 
. Amrularsp:iceseal □ 

• _J.f ·, l"\oL- a ·;, 
-------------- VUK::l ~':...:-

5. Annular space seal; a. Granular-Bcnwnim. Jsl 3 3 
b. __ Lbs/gal mud weight. . .. Benionh~and'slur.ry' Cl .3 5 
c. .Lbs/gal mud w.eight . , . . . Bentonite sluny □ 3 1 
d. . . % Bento~te. . . . . . . Bentoni.ie-c~'gfuut □ . 5 O 
e _____ Ft volame added for any of the.above r: How installed: . ·: ' •. . ' 1 

- Trcmie □ ·o 1 
Treniie pampcd ': 'O . o 2 

Gravity. Bl . o s 
6 .. Bentonlte seal: . · ·a. Bcntonite·granules £1 3 3 

b. ,P. 1/~ 03/8 in.. □ f/2 in. B~ronire pellets, □ 32 
C 2/1.f /25?J#t. · . QCher Q ..., _ 

7. Fine sand material: Manufa.crurer, productnam~ & mesh size 
. ~ .. a. ____ __._ __________ _ 

b. Volume added - ft3 . 
. 8. Fuw;Mckmaterial; _Manufacnm:t. productnameandmesh siz.c li ,, ell ', ' . . . . ·:· 

~. Vo~~ 81'.lded :".V /lt/!w ft3 - . - -
-9, Well casing! Flush _threrufod PVC schedule M) Jl . 2 3 

Flush ~ PVC scliedule · 80 0 · 2 4 

------~--:i~ □ --
10. Screen material: ('J,1.qf111-/-/ -<X [__ ~'-

a. Screen type: Factory cut J.i 1 l 
. Continuous slot b I) I 

_________ ,__ ___ Qili~ □ 

b.'. Manufactmer-_.../2iik--"~ '--'-bitf~.__f ~ ... k"---..,.-­
c. Slot·size: · 
cL Slotted length: 

11. Backfill, material (below ftltei pack): 

o. tltOin. 
iii.0!1. 

N~ ~ 14 

Ohe-r □ 
rtlfv that · the Information on this form is true ~ria correct to the best of mv knowledaei. . 

.~e ...c;;1p!e e :xi sides of this onn an I'CturJ:l to the appropnare office listed at the top ot this IQtm as requixed by chs. 144, 1 and 160,· ·is. ~lat!:., 
anc ch. .SR 141, Wis. Ad. Code. ln accordililcc with ch.144. 'W"rs StatS-&.ilwc to.file this fonn may mull In 11 for(eicurc of not less than S10. nor more than 
S!~'=O !er e:ich ~v of violation. In accordance with ch; 147, Wis. S~ failim: 10 file th.is fqnn may result in a (orfcicure ofnot more lhan S10.000 for each 
da~: -:,f V!Ol.1tion. ~Ol'E: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See imlll.lCtions for more information including where chc completed form· should· be sent. 



State of Wis_, Dept of Natural Resources 
dnr_wLgov 

Well/ Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 
Forni 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs_ 160,281,283,289, 291-293, 295, and 299, 'Nis_ Stats., and ch_ NR 141, Wis_ Adm. Code. In accordance 
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this fom, may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau See lnstru'cllons on rever5e for more lnlormafion -

Route to: 

Overification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater [ X] Remediation/Redevelopment 

Owaste Management D0ther: 

1. Well locatJon lofoh11aUon ' 2._ fa.olllty, / Owoer lnformaUon ' -, . -, I 

County WI Unique Wen# of Hlcap# i=aclllty i:,lame 
Removed \Nell Hunters Corner Store JACKSON __ _ VV657_ 

--acillly 10 (FID or PWS) 
Lattilude / Longitude (Degrees ,md Minutes) Method Code (see ·Instructions) 

627013750 44 . 22.8 'N -- --·- - - icenselPermiVMonltoring # 
91 . 1.85 'W 

¼/ ¼ SW I¼ SE fSectlon rownshlp range n E 
ur1gina1 Well ONner 

or Gov't lot # I 18 22 N 8 (:x:] W 
Stephen Doer 

0 resenl Well Owner 
Well Street Address 

Stephen Doer 
108 S SECHLERVILLE RD ·•ailing Address of Present Owner 

Well City, Village orTown Nell ZIP Code 
P.O. Box 339 

HIXTON 54635- i--;Iy of Present Owner IP Code r1ate Subdivision Name ot# 
Blair, WI WI 54616-

:,!. Pump, Liner, Sc.reen, ~sing&. S~allng Material 
Rea so~ F Of Removal From Service rl Uruque WeQ # of Replacemenl Well 

Pump and piping removed? Dves DNo [x]NfA Sam11lmg Complete _____ 

3. Well f Drlllhole I l:lorehole Information -' 11i Liner(s) removed? Dves □No [x]N/A 

[!] Monitoring Well 
Orlglnal Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) SCreen removed? Dves [ x ) No □NIA 

4/12/2012 C!IS!l.l-<J ~ in gle!,!!? [ x ]ves □No □ NJA 
OwatefWeU If a Well Construction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? [x]ves □No QN/A 0 Borehole I Driilhole please attach. 

Did sealing material rise to surface? (xJves □No □NIA 
Construction Type: 

Did material settle alter 24 hours? Dves [x)No nN/A 
[x] Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) Doug If yes, was hole relopped? Dves □No (!]N/A 
0 Other (specify): If bentonllil chli>s were used, were they hydrated 

Dves □No [x]N/A with water from a knc;w,,n safe source? 

FormaUon Type: Required Method of Placing Seal!ng Malerlal 

[x] UnconsoNdated Formation OBedrock 0 Condudor Pipe-Oravity n CondudOf Pipe-Pumped 

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) Casing Diameter (in.) 
D Screen&d & Poured [x] other (Explain): Gravit~ 

(Bentonlte Chlps) 
13 2 !Sealing Materials 

Lower Orlllhole Oiameler (in .} 
8.25 

Casing Depth (ft.) 
3 

D Neat Cement Grout D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 fb./gal, wt.) 

D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Benlonite-Sand Slurry • • 

Was well annular space grouted? l!Jves 0No □unknown 0 Concrete 0 Bentoolle Chips 
i=or Monitoring Wells and Monitoring W&II Boreholes Only: 

If yes, to what depth (feel)? repth to Water (feel) (~] Bentonite Chips D Bentonile • Cement Grout 

4.29 0 Granular Bentonite D Benlonlle - Sand SlufTY 

' I 
-- -· 

6. Material Use(I To FUI Woll I Drlllhole ,, From(~) To (ft.) lbs 
Bentonite Chips Surface 13 20.8 

6. Comments 
. r 

Monitoring Well MW-7 

7. Supervision of Work , DNR Use Only 
Name of Person or Firm Doing FIiiing & Sealing 

Rob Wilmoth 

icense # ate of Filling & Sealing (mmlddlyyyy) ate Received 

5/2/2019 
oted By 

Street or Route 

709 Gillette St., ste. 3 

City 

La Crosse 
IP Code 

54603-

elephone Number 

( 608 ) 781-8879 
omments 

ale Signed 

5/23/2019 



' 

B.·WeTI casing. top elevation 

C: Ltnd surface elevation __ __ . _ . ft. MSL 

i>. Surface ·.s:est bottom __ ~ _ . _ ft. MSL or _ [_.fl ft. 

_,? MONITORING WEIL CONSTRUCTION 
Foan 4400-llJA Rev. 4-90 

I 
12. uses. classification . of soil near &creen: 

' GP ·. O ·.·OM □. oca GW □ . · SW CJ SP □ 
SM "Cl ·.-sc Cl MLO ·.MH □ CL CJ CH ·□ Benton.ire :□ 3 0 

Conaet.c Pit 01 
~Cl . 3. Surfaceteal; 

I , 11~ Sieve analysis attached? □ Yes C l'b 

14. Drilling method used! , Rot.o.ry □ ~ 0 
----=~---------Qilia· ·i:a 

4. Marerilll betwecn.·well casing and protective pipe: ··. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

. Hollow Stem Auger . □ . 41 
Other □ ta 

15. Drilling fl.uid.usedl W~ Cl 02 
~gMud·_□ OJ 

16. Drilling additives used'l □ Yes 

Nt □ O·i 
NoneJ:J 99 

Describe ____ ..;.._ _______ _ 

. · 17. Source of_ water (attach.analysis): 

.. . 

~ Bentonite seal, top 

F. F.:i.e ~and. t_op 

____ ,_·ft .. MSLor __ l_ .f2 :f~ ~ 

___ .:, __ ft. MSLor __ -:: __ ft.,~ 
____ ·- ft. MSL or_ h .f. ft."'-."': G. F:iter pack. top 

H. Scree.-,, joint, top - .... ~ ___ ft.MSLor _ _:2_,Q ft. __ "-. ? 

ft. MSL or /? cJ ----·- --- ·-

K. 3ore1'.oie. bottom 

L-:5ore..'10ie. diameter 

~t ').D. :.,.·ell c:i.sing 

~. :.D. ·:1,eil casi::g ?.O __ t,_ - in. 

13eruonite ;1'7 3 0 
· ~ space seal □ 

-------------- Other □ ... ~, .. 
5. Annular space seal; n. G:-m:uJar,Benoonite. Jm 3 3 
b. __ Lbs/gal mud weight. ..• . Bentoril~swhlim; d .3 5 
c. __ .Lbs/gal mud w.eighc . ,. . . . Bentonite sluny □ 3 1 
d. ___ · _ % Bento~te •..... Bcntonitc:-c~ment"g[ijut □ _ 5 O 
e ____ Ft vob:une added for IDlY of the.above 
f.· How installed: ·:. ' 1

• - Ttemie O O l 
Tzcniie pumped :·[J . O 2 

Gmvity. Bl _ o s 
6. Bentonite seal: . . a. Bcnroniie-granules 2 3 3 

b . .,,.P. l~ □3/8 in .. □ tn. in. Bentonite pellets,. □ 3 2 
C" 2/Cf ~ · . Other O .. 

7. Fine sand ma[erial: Manufacrurer, product.nam~ & mesh si~ - · 
~ . 

L-----=-------------
0, Yolumea&:ied - ft3 

. 8. FI1Wp¥fcmaterlal: :~anuf~turct,product~andmesh· -~ 
. a. ti.t.v i,oll~ --tr::-:: . --

b. Volllme edrled. ff~ rt3 _ 
-9s Well casing: Aush_lltreadedPVC schedule ~ ,.H . 2 3 

Flush ~~ PVC sch.edule ·SO ' 0 - 2 4 
_____ __,___,,,_,_ _ __,,! Other □ --

10. Screen material: ....,_,~........;:c..::f'.l ... ~::a. ..... A .... f,_~ .... ik'....;;;._ _ _.(_'--"\A;...C::...;.,_ 
a. Screen type: Fact~ cut Ji.i I l 

Continuous slot □ I) l 
_____________ Olli~ □ 

b. '. Manufactnrer-......,;;.i;;_.----~-~f ..e_.y.___-,--_ 
c. Slot· size: · 
d Slotted length: 

11. Backfill ,material (below filter pack): 

0, ~f:/2in. 
lQ.cJ:i. 

Nore ~ 14 
Other □ 

rtifv that • the information on this form is true ~nd correct to the best of mv km;>wledae. 

:~e-:::1plee:>0 s1des_of · onnan rerumtolh.e~- Roillce · ted.itthetopofllus pnnasrequiredbychs. 44, l 7und 100,· ·is.Sum., 
8l'lC ch. :SR 141, Wis. Ad. Code. ln accordrui.ce With ch.144; W-JS Stats.. failure tolile this fonn mlly result in a forfeiture of not lesr; th:in S10. nor more than 
S!'~')J !er exh day of violation. In accordartco with ch; 141, W-IS. Stats.., failim: to file thl$ form may result in a forfeiture of not more lhon _S,10,000 for each 
dty ,f v!o!ation. ~OTE: Shaded are:is are for DNR use only. See in,sttm;tions for more infonna.tion including where the comp!ctcd form should- be sent. 



State of Wis , Dept of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov 

Well / Orillhole I Borehole Filling & Sealing 
Fom1 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats , and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis . Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture or between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau See in;::.st::..:n,::.:1ct::.:lo::.:n""'s:...;o:.:.n:..ar.;;;.ev.:.ae:.:.rs::.:e;..;t.;:;;or'--'n-"'1Q""r.::.e.:.:.ln.:.:.;ror=mc:=a.:.;;flo:.:.n:.:-__________________ _ 

Route to: 
D Watershed/Wastewater [x] RemediationiRedevelopment D Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water 

Owaste Management D0ther: ________________ _ 

1. Well Location lnfonnr-:a-::-ti-:-o:-n:----:-7:-::-::--::---.-::----,,------t:;z=-. -,F,,,a_c.,...,ll_lty=--/ _Ow_n_e_r _ln_fo_nn_a_U_o_n ___ .::.:-··--'-·-·---'-, _,..._ ___ _ 
County WI Unique Well# of Hicap # -acllity Name 

Removed Well JACKSON YY658 Hunters Corner Store 
- - - - . -aclljty ID (FID or PWS) 

Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Cocle (see Instructions) 

~- • _12:!_. ___ 'N 
627013750 

License/PerrnlVMonltoring J 
91 • 1.85 'W 

¼I¼ SW I¼ SE l5ection rownship range n E urigl,nal Well Owner 
-o-r G""o_v...,,'t'""L_o_t #.,.....--'-----~I 18 22 N 8 lxi W 1---------St_e_ph_e_n_D_o_er ____________ _ 
:-,-:--.,,,,,,.--~.,-------__,, ___ __. ____ ._ _ __........, _ _,.,..,,resent Well Owner 
Well Street Address Stephen Doer 
,.,.,..1~0-::s:-:-:s_s....,.E..,,c,,...H_L_E_R_V...,.I_L_L_E_R_D _______ __,, ______ -fYl .• alllng Address of Present Owner 
Well City, VIiiage or Town Nell ZIP Code P.O. Box 339 

HIXTON 54635 
- ~ity of Present Owner rltate 

Subdivision Name .. ot # 
Blair, WI WI 

IP Code 

54616-

R-e-as_o_n...,F""or__,,,R,...e_m_o_v_a"'"I F.,.ro_m_S,...e_M...,·ce---.tN'"'"""11·.,.,U,...,ni=-q-ue_W,..,..,....e.,,.ll""-# ... o..,..fR""'e-p...,.la-ce-m-e-nt,..,.W~el.,..I --M~. Pump, Uner, Sc_reen, C&$lng & Sealing Materia• 

Samp l.i ng Complete I _ _ _ Pump and piping removed? Dves DNo {x]N/A 
3. Well / Drlll'hole / Bo.r&hole lnfom1atlon Liner(s) removed? Dves DNo [x]N/A 

Screen removed? Yes [x] No D NIA 
[!] Monitoring wan . 
OwaterWell 

□ Boreh1;1le I Drillh11le 

:>rtgloal Construcllon Date (mmldd/yyyy) 

4/12/2012 
If a Well Construction Report is available, 
please attach. 

C!!slng left in plpge? [x lves D No D NJA 

Was casing cut off below surface? [xlves D No D NIA 

Did sealing material rise to surface? [xJves O No D NIA 
Construction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? Dves [x) No n NIA 
[x] Drilled D Drtllen (Sandpoint) 0 Dog If yes, was hole retopped? Dves D No ~ NIA 
0 Other (specify): _________________ If bentonite chips were LtSed, were they hydrated n D [x) 

with water rrom a known safe source? LJYe:s No NIA 
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

[x] UnoonsoUdated Formation □ Bedrock □ Conductor Plpe-Oravity n ConductOf Pipe-Pumped 
-T-ot_a_l W_e_ll_De_p_th_F_r_o_m_G_r_o_u_nd-S-urf_a_c:e_(ft ___ ) ""IC_a_sl_ng_D_la_m_e_l_e,-(-in-.)---- D f 8~0

"~
8 
t~;~)d [x] Otner (Explain): _G_ra_v_it...,Y _____ _ 

___ ..... ________ 1_3 ___ -1-________ 2 __ --11Seallng Materials 

Lower Drillhole Diameler (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) D Neat Cement Grout O Clay-Sand Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.) 
8-25 3 D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonite..Sand Slurry • • 

r v 1 D D O Conerete O Bentonlte Chips 
Was well annular space grouted? L!J Yes No Unknown ~-----,---------------------fll:or Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only: 
If yes, to what depth (feet)? }:>epth to Water (feel) [:x] Bentonite Chips D Bentonite. Cement Grout 

I 3.48 D Granular Bentonite O Benlonite - Sand Slurry 

5, Material Used To Fil l Wall / Orlllhola 

Bentonite Chips 

6. Comments 
Monitoring Well MW-8 

7. Supervlalon of Work 
Name of Peraon or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing icense # 

Rob Wilmoth 

Street Oi' Route 

City 
La Crosse 

709 Gillette St., sic. 3 

IP Code 
54603-

Fron:- (ft. ) To (ft.) lbs 
Surface 13 20.8 

' 

ate of Ftmng & Sealing (mm/dd/yyyy) ate Reoelved 
5/2/2019 

.. 

oled By 

ate Signed 
5/23/2019 



I . 
..ire of Wisconsin 

arunenL of Natural ResoUICCS 
Solid Waste□ Raz. Waste□ WasleWa!r:rO MONITORINGWElLCONSTRUCTTON 

Foon 4400-113A Rev. 4-90 . D Othe:f D 

Water Table Observation Well O .11 

_ __.._..,..,.,..,.. __ ..,,....,_.,,,..._...,.. _ _,_...;□ __ 12--fSection Localion of Waste/Source 

undary _ 1/4 of_ 1/4 ~f SC{)._, T. _ · N, R. _8 W. 
canon o ' ell Re•lative to aste/Source 

u □ Upgradient s '. □ Sidegradient 
,r • •• * 

A. Proteedve pipe, top elevation 

B.· Well casing, top elevation ____ . __ ft. fyiSL 

1·~. 'l~ id surface elevation ____ . _ ft. MSL 

D. Surface ~ai bottom_ - - - ·- ft. MSL or - L . .§2 ft. 

1
12. USCS classification . of soil near screen: 

GP . □ , GMO· GCO GWO SW O SP □ 
SM ·□ . SC O MLO ·MH □ CL □ CH □ 
Bcdrcclc □ . 

I 1:tsieve malys~ atta~hed'! 0 Yes □ N, 

14. Drilling method used: . Rotary □ 5 0 
Hollow Stem Auger □ 41 

Otha- □ SW 
1· 15. Drilling fluid -used: Warer_ □ 0 2 

D_riµing Mud ·.□ o, 
I 16. Drilling additives used? □ Yes 

M □ O·i 
None·. □ 99 

I Describe.;.·-------------­
' 17. Source of water (attach analysis): 

I ~ Ben~te seal, top 

F. F::i.e sand. t_op 

-
I 

G. F:iter pack, top 

H. Screen joint, top 

I. Well bottom 

I 
K. 3orehoie. bottom 

I L. 3ore.½oie. diameter 

1 
\t ').D. :.1.·eil c~ing 

~- :.D. :r,ell casi::g 

i/) ... ~ --.- - in. 

io --•- - in. 

n .: □ Not Known 
__,........-1. Cap and Jock? 

- -=-1:z===:f ,,,,,...- 2. Protective cover pipe: 

a: Inside diameter. 
b. Length; 

c. Material: 

d Addijronal promctio~? 

µ Yes ·□ N:> 

_9. - in. 
_J . _ft. 

Steel ~ 04 
Odiec □ ~'W 

a Yes. a N:> 
Jfyes,des~ ------ --'-----

3. Surface seal: 
Bentorute O 3 O 
C~le II O 1 

_______ ____________ 0$.er · □ 1?1 
4. Material between:weU casing and protective pipe: · 

Bentonite 1'1 3 0 
· Amrola:r space seal □ 

,--

- --- ----- ----- Other □ ,i:; '. 
5. Annular space seal: a. Granular-Bcntonite , Ji! 3 3 
b. __ Lbs/gal mud weight .•. Bentoriitt;-slifld sltmy. 0 .3 5 
c. ___.Lbs/gal mud weight . .. . . . Bentonite sluny □ 3 1 
d. _ - _ % Bento~irc . • . . . . Bcnronite-<:ement groot □ . 5 O 
e ____ Ft volume added for any of the above 
f.· How installed: ' Tremie □ 0 1 

Tmriie pumped ·□ o 2 
Gmvity ii 08 

6. Bentonite seal: · a. Bcmonite ·granules £) 3 3 

b. ,,.P. l~~ 03/8 in. . □ 1(2 in. Bentonite pellets □ 3 2 

c_ 2/Cf f/B{) ' . Othc: □ 
7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size · 

b. Vohune adtled _ .;,,;..~=.;,;<-- ft-' 
-9. Well casing: Flush_threadedPVC schedule 40 B 2 3 

Flush ~ad_ed PVC schedule 80 0 2 4 
Other □ ·-

1 o. Screen material; - '-~__;::..:n_.,·d,:..-/i.,___,l'-~::.C.x..;:___ .... f.....ilA..;<::.-~ 
a. S1.-"I:een type: Factorv CUl Ji;i 1 1 

· Continuous slot □ IJ 1 

---------,,-.t-r---~ Oilier □ 
b.' Manufacturer- ~-<y 
c. Slot ·size: · 
d. Slotted length: 

11. Backfill_ material (below filter pack): 

0. t110in. 
fcf.t1 :1. 

Nore (a' 14 

Olhet □ 

I 
I 

that • the information on this form is true and _correct to the best of mv knowledae. 

:~e ...c:np!e e ::,o s1des_o.t this orm an renim to the appropriate R o!Iicc listed at lhe top of this Conn as requited by chs. 144, 147 W1 160,· ·is. Stat5., 
~ ch, :SR 141, Wis. Ad. Code. In accordance with ch.144, Wis Stats_ failure tolile this Conn may result in a forfeiture of not Jess than S10, nor more than 
S~~~ fer e:ich day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147, Wis. Stats.. failure to file this form may result in a (orfcirure ofnot more than 510,000 for each 
dty :if v:clation. ~OTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See insuuc:lions for more information including where the completed form should be sent. 











































A.1.a Groundwater Analytical Table

Hunter's Corner Store Site BRRT's# 03-27-000811

MW-1R 916.76

Well MW-1/1R MW-1 917.27 Resurveyed 10-29-14

PVC Elevation = MW-1 917.07 (feet) (MSL)

Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene

Elevation to Water Lead Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total)

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
09/06/11 908.83 8.24 10.3 1360 1810 <80 570 4600 1760 3410

09/03/12 908.32 8.75 30.2 144 400 <80 <210 510 381 967

03/14/13 908.39 8.68 4.5 650 2400 <18.5 580 4800 3310 9200

07/30/14 908.61 8.46 10.6 440 400 <3.7 155 1270 425 867

10/29/14 908.95 8.32 NS 1430 1780 <18.5 520 3700 2130 3490

06/20/17
08/25/17

09/25/17 909.07 7.69 NS 3300 1410 <4.3 360 7300 1470 5820

12/20/17 908.91 7.85 NS 2630 1460 <21.5 380 5500 1820 5900

03/13/18 908.05 8.71 NS 1640 1100 <14 286 3900 1700 4790

06/07/18 NS 3020 1820 <28.5 380 7700 2400 7510

11/06/18 909.83 6.93 NS 1690 930 <28.5 304 3300 1310 3760

15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000

1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million

ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Well MW-2 915.41 Resurveyed 10-29-14

PVC Elevation = 915.26 (feet) (MSL)

Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene

Elevation to Water Lead Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total)

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

09/06/11 909.14 6.12 <0.7 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9

09/03/12 909.00 6.26 <0.7 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9

03/14/13 908.98 6.28 <0.7 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41
07/30/14 908.99 6.27 NS 9.8 <0.55 <0.23 <1.7 2.3 <3.6 <1.32

10/29/14 909.58 5.83 NS 0.35 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41

09/25/17 909.14 6.27 NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71

12/20/17 909.04 6.37 NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71

03/13/18 909.74 5.67 NS <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 <0.72

06/07/18 910.78 4.63 NS <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58

11/06/18 912.58 2.83 NS <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58

15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000

1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million

ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

916.56 Resurveyed 9-25-17

Well MW-3 916.66 Resurveyed 10-29-14

PVC Elevation = 916.55 (feet) (MSL)

Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene

Elevation to Water Lead Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total)

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
09/06/11 908.78 7.77 <0.7 1470 1720 <80 360 10100 1610 8940

09/03/12 908.33 8.22 8.8 1010 1780 <80 440 8900 1790 9090

03/14/13 908.56 7.99 <0.7 330 1710 <37 520 5900 1810 8400

07/30/14 908.64 7.91 NS 1640 1920 <74 520 2940 2900 7530

10/29/14 908.83 7.83 NS 1250 1710 <18.5 590 3300 2880 7080

09/25/17 NS 1120 1970 <4.3 640 1970 3300 8380

12/20/17 NS 1710 1900 <21.5 540 3030 2380 8200

03/13/18 908.92 7.74 NS 1800 1790 <14 370 3500 2130 7670

06/07/18 NS 2330 1900 <28.5 530 2070 2820 8260

11/06/18 909.88 6.78 NS 1870 1470 <28.5 490 1620 1930 6420

15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000

1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million

ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold

FREE PRODUCT

MW-1 WAS ABANDONED & REMOVED DURING EXCAVATION PROJECT
MW-1 WAS REPLACED WITH MW-1R

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics

FREE PRODUCT

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold

FREE PRODUCT

FREE PRODUCT

METCO

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.1.a Groundwater Analytical Table

Hunter's Corner Store Site BRRT's# 03-27-000811

Well MW-4

PVC Elevation = 919.32 (feet) (MSL)

Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene

Elevation to Water Lead Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total)

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

09/06/11 909.24 10.08 <0.7 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9

09/03/12 908.71 10.61 <0.7 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9

03/14/13

07/30/14 909.39 9.93 NS <0.24 <0.55 <0.23 <1.7 <0.69 <3.6 <1.32

10/29/14 909.81 9.51 NS <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41

09/25/17 909.60 9.72 NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71

12/20/17 909.43 9.89 NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71

03/13/18 909.93 9.39 NS <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 <0.72

06/07/18 909.75 9.57 NS <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58

11/06/18 911.01 8.31 NS <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58

15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000

1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million

ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Well MW-5

PVC Elevation = 917.85 (feet) (MSL)

Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene

Elevation to Water Lead Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total)

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

09/06/11 908.88 8.97 <0.7 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9

09/03/12 908.82 9.03 <0.7 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9

03/14/13 908.67 9.18 <0.7 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41

07/30/14 910.02 7.83 NS 0.94 <0.55 <0.23 <1.7 <0.69 <3.6 <1.32

10/29/14 910.37 7.48 NS <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41

09/25/17 908.80 9.05 NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71

12/20/17 908.65 9.20 NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71

03/13/18 910.19 7.66 NS <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 <0.72

06/07/18 910.32 7.53 NS <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58

11/06/18 912.10 5.75 NS <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58

15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000

1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million

ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Well MW-6

PVC Elevation = 914.18 (feet) (MSL)

Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene

Elevation to Water Lead Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total)

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

09/03/12 908.31 5.87 4.1 3.8 30.6 <0.8 10.7 26.9 176 102.5

03/14/13 908.55 5.63 1.3 4.7 26.7 <0.37 11.3 27.8 157 85.4
07/30/14 908.62 5.56 NS 22.7 112 <3.7 34 66 362 360

10/29/14 908.74 5.44 NS 18.7 61 <0.37 18.6 35 228 186

09/25/17

12/20/17

03/13/18
06/07/18 908.84 5.34 NS 7.0 25.8 <5.7 <17 19.4 178 144

11/06/18 909.76 4.42 NS 7.4 46 <0.57 13.7 20.5 233 166

15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000

1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million

ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

COULD NOT LOCATE

COULD NOT LOCATE

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics

COULD NOT LOCATE

COULD NOT LOCATE

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics

METCO

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.1.a Groundwater Analytical Table

Hunter's Corner Store Site BRRT's# 03-27-000811

Well MW-7

PVC Elevation = 913.97 (feet) (MSL)

Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene

Elevation to Water Lead Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total)

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

09/03/12 908.42 5.55 <0.7 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9

03/14/13 908.69 5.28 <0.7 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41

07/30/14 908.72 5.25 NS <0.24 <0.55 <0.23 <1.7 <0.69 <3.6 <1.32

10/29/14 908.86 5.11 NS <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41

09/25/17 908.91 5.06 NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71

12/20/17 908.78 5.19 NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71

03/13/18 908.94 5.03 NS <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 <0.72

06/07/18 908.89 5.08 NS <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58

11/06/18 910.07 3.90 NS <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58

15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000

1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million

ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Well MW-8

PVC Elevation = 914.00 (feet) (MSL)

Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene

Elevation to Water Lead Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total)

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

09/03/12 908.56 5.44 <0.7 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9

03/14/13 908.88 5.12 <0.7 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41

07/30/14 908.94 5.06 NS <0.24 <0.55 <0.23 <1.7 <0.69 <3.6 <1.32

10/29/14 909.03 4.97 NS <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41

09/25/17 909.11 4.89 NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71

12/20/17 908.99 5.01 NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71

03/13/18 909.31 4.69 NS <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 <0.72

06/07/18 909.08 4.92 NS <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58

11/06/18 910.88 3.12 NS <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58

15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000

1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million

ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold

METCO

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.1.b Groundwater Analytical Table

(Geoprobe)

Hunter's Corner Store Site BRRT's# 03-27-000811

Sample Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene

ID Lead Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total)

(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

GP1 4.1 9800 1200 <61 190 11000 1150 6000

GP3 <3.4 130 850 <6.1 27 190 430 2990

GP6 <3.4 74 340 <3.0 70 500 83-87.8 1410

GP7 <3.4 6.9 0.72 <0.61 <0.74 7.4 <1.80 2.1-2.93

GP8 <3.4 1700 410 <12 89 1900 78-97 1270

GP-11-W NS 2710 1490 <11.5 204 3800 1003 5600

GP-12-W NS 79 700 <2.3 275 66 447 502

GP-13-W NS 260 980 <2.3 208 720 1090 3020

GP-14-W NS 11.7 23.5 <0.23 11.2 19.5 62 59.9

GP-15-W NS 116 202 <4.6 51 257 511 804

GP-16-W NS 910 1600 <23 470 7200 2130 8630

15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000

1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million

DRO = Diesel Range Organics

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT  PAL = 

NS = Not Sampled

07/24/14

Date

08/01/06

08/01/06

08/01/06

08/01/06

08/01/06

07/24/14

07/24/14

07/24/14

07/24/14

07/24/14

METCO

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.1.c Groundwater Analytical Table

Hunter's Corner Store Site BRRT's# 03-27-000811

Well Sampling Conducted on: 09/06/11 09/06/11 09/06/11 09/06/11 09/06/11 09/03/12 09/03/12 09/03/12

VOC's

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD 

= ES – Bold

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT 

= PAL - Italics

Well Name MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8

Benzene/ppb 1360           < 0.5 1470           < 0.5           < 0.5 3.8           < 0.5           < 0.5 5 0.5

Bromobenzene/ppb           < 74           < 0.74           < 74           < 0.74           < 0.74           < 0.74           < 0.74           < 0.74 == ==

Bromodichloromethane/ppb           < 68           < 0.68           < 68           < 0.68           < 0.68           < 0.68           < 0.68           < 0.68 == ==

Bromoform/ppb           < 43           < 0.43           < 43           < 0.43           < 0.43           < 0.43           < 0.43           < 0.43 == ==

tert-Butylbenzene/ppb           < 71           < 0.71           < 71           < 0.71           < 0.71           < 0.71           < 0.71           < 0.71 == ==

sec-Butylbenzene/ppb           < 100           < 1           < 100           < 1           < 1 3.2 ''J''           < 1           < 1 == ==

n-Butylbenzene/ppb           < 90           < 0.9           < 90           < 0.9           < 0.9 11.3           < 0.9           < 0.9 == ==

Carbon Tetrachloride/ppb           < 47           < 0.47           < 47           < 0.47           < 0.47           < 0.47           < 0.47           < 0.47 == ==

Chlorobenzene/ppb           < 51           < 0.51           < 51           < 0.51           < 0.51           < 0.51           < 0.51           < 0.51 == ==

Chloroethane/ppb           < 140           < 1.4           < 140           < 1.4           < 1.4           < 1.4           < 1.4           < 1.4 == ==

Chloroform/ppb           < 49           < 0.49           < 49           < 0.49           < 0.49           < 0.49           < 0.49           < 0.49 == ==

Chloromethane/ppb           < 190           < 1.9           < 190           < 1.9           < 1.9           < 1.9           < 1.9           < 1.9 == ==

2-Chlorotoluene/ppb           < 70           < 0.7           < 70           < 0.7           < 0.7           < 0.7           < 0.7           < 0.7 == ==

4-Chlorotoluene/ppb           < 44           < 0.44           < 44           < 0.44           < 0.44           < 0.44           < 0.44           < 0.44 == ==

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane/ppb           < 280           < 2.8           < 280           < 2.8           < 2.8           < 2.8           < 2.8           < 2.8 == ==

Dibromochloromethane/ppb           < 55           < 0.55           < 55           < 0.55           < 0.55           < 0.55           < 0.55           < 0.55 == ==

1,4-Dichlorobenzene/ppb           < 98           < 0.98           < 98           < 0.98           < 0.98           < 0.98           < 0.98           < 0.98 == ==

1,3-Dichlorobenzene/ppb           < 87           < 0.87           < 87           < 0.87           < 0.87           < 0.87           < 0.87           < 0.87 == ==

1,2-Dichlorobenzene/ppb           < 76           < 0.76           < 76           < 0.76           < 0.76           < 0.76           < 0.76           < 0.76 == ==

Dichlorodifluoromethane/ppb           < 180           < 1.8           < 180           < 1.8           < 1.8           < 1.8           < 1.8           < 1.8 == ==

1,2-Dichloroethane/ppb           < 50           < 0.5           < 50           < 0.5           < 0.5           < 0.5           < 0.5           < 0.5 5 0.5

1,1-Dichloroethane/ppb           < 98           < 0.98           < 98           < 0.98           < 0.98           < 0.98           < 0.98           < 0.98 == ==

1,1-Dichloroethene/ppb           < 60           < 0.6           < 60           < 0.6           < 0.6           < 0.6           < 0.6           < 0.6 == ==

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppb           < 74           < 0.74           < 74           < 0.74           < 0.74           < 0.74           < 0.74           < 0.74 == ==

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppb           < 79           < 0.79           < 79           < 0.79           < 0.79           < 0.79           < 0.79           < 0.79 == ==

1,2-Dichloropropane/ppb           < 40           < 0.4           < 40           < 0.4           < 0.4           < 0.4           < 0.4           < 0.4 == ==

2,2-Dichloropropane/ppb           < 190           < 1.9           < 190           < 1.9           < 1.9           < 1.9           < 1.9           < 1.9 == ==

1,3-Dichloropropane/ppb           < 71           < 0.71           < 71           < 0.71           < 0.71           < 0.71           < 0.71           < 0.71 == ==

Di-isopropyl ether/ppb           < 69           < 0.69           < 69           < 0.69           < 0.69           < 0.69           < 0.69           < 0.69 == ==

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)/ppb           < 63           < 0.63           < 63           < 0.63           < 0.63           < 0.63           < 0.63           < 0.63 0.05 0.005

Ethylbenzene/ppb 1810           < 0.78 1720           < 0.78           < 0.78 30.6           < 0.78           < 0.78 700 140

Hexachlorobutadiene/ppb           < 220           < 2.2           < 220           < 2.2           < 2.2           < 2.2           < 2.2           < 2.2 == ==

Isopropylbenzene/ppb           < 92           < 0.92           < 92           < 0.92           < 0.92 7.5           < 0.92           < 0.92 == ==

p-Isopropyltoluene/ppb           < 92           < 0.92           < 92           < 0.92           < 0.92 3.12           < 0.92           < 0.92 == ==

Methylene chloride/ppb           < 110           < 1.1           < 110           < 1.1           < 1.1           < 1.1           < 1.1           < 1.1 == ==

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)/ppb           < 80           < 0.8           < 80           < 0.8           < 0.8           < 0.8           < 0.8           < 0.8 60 12

Naphthalene/ppb 570 ''J''           < 2.1 360 ''J''           < 2.1           < 2.1 10.7           < 2.1           < 2.1 100 10

n-Propylbenzene/ppb 194           < 0.59 155 ''J''           < 0.59           < 0.59 20.1           < 0.59           < 0.59 == ==

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb           < 53           < 0.53           < 53           < 0.53           < 0.53           < 0.53           < 0.53           < 0.53 == ==

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb           < 100           < 1           < 100           < 1           < 1           < 1           < 1           < 1 == ==

Tetrachloroethene (PCE)/ppb           < 44           < 0.44           < 44           < 0.44           < 0.44           < 0.44           < 0.44           < 0.44 5 0.5

Toluene/ppb 4600           < 0.53 10100           < 0.53           < 0.53 26.9           < 0.53           < 0.53 800 160

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene/ppb           < 150           < 1.5           < 150           < 1.5           < 1.5           < 1.5           < 1.5           < 1.5 == ==

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene/ppb           < 130           < 1.3           < 130           < 1.3           < 1.3           < 1.3           < 1.3           < 1.3 == ==

1,1,1-Trichloroethane/ppb           < 85           < 0.85           < 85           < 0.85           < 0.85           < 0.85           < 0.85           < 0.85 == ==

1,1,2-Trichloroethane/ppb           < 47           < 0.47           < 47           < 0.47           < 0.47           < 0.47           < 0.47           < 0.47 == ==

Trichloroethene (TCE)/ppb           < 47           < 0.47           < 47           < 0.47           < 0.47           < 0.47           < 0.47           < 0.47 5 0.5

Trichlorofluoromethane/ppb           < 170           < 1.7           < 170           < 1.7           < 1.7           < 1.7           < 1.7           < 1.7 == ==

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene/ppb 1280           < 0.8 1260           < 0.8           < 0.8 122           < 0.8           < 0.8

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene/ppb 480           < 0.74 350           < 0.74           < 0.74 54           < 0.74           < 0.74

Vinyl Chloride/ppb           < 18           < 0.18           < 18           < 0.18           < 0.18           < 0.18           < 0.18           < 0.18 == ==

m&p-Xylene/ppb 2830           < 1.1 6300           < 1.1           < 1.1 85           < 1.1           < 1.1

o-Xylene/ppb 580           < 0.8 2640           < 0.8           < 0.8 17.5           < 0.8           < 0.8

Nitrite Plus Nitrate, Dissolved/ppm NS NS NS NS           < 0.1 0.3 "J"           < 0.1 10 2

Sulfate, Dissolved/ppm NS NS NS NS NS           < 8.5           < 8.5 40.3

Iron, Dissolved/ppb NS NS NS NS NS 15300 1710 20400

Lead, Dissolved/ppb NS NS NS NS NS 4.1           < 0.7           < 0.7 15 1.5

Manganese, Dissolved/ppb NS NS NS NS NS 112 168 1250 300 60

NS = not sampled, NM = Not Measured

'J” = Analyte detected above laboratory method detection limit but below practical quantitation limit.

= = No Exceedences

480 96

2000 400



A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table

Hunter's Corner Store Site BRRT's# 03-27-000811

Sample Depth Saturation Date PID Lead GRO Ethyl Naph- 1,2,4-Trime- 1,3,5-Trime- Xylene Cumulative

ID (feet) U/S (ppm) (ppm) Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene thylbenzene thylbenzene (Total) Exeedance Hazard Cancer

(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) Count Index Risk

GP1-2 4-8* U 08/01/06 NS 18 1600 13 26 <0.310 6.9 65 55 20 114

GP1-4 12-16* S 08/01/06 NS 21 1900 15 49 <0.500 21 89 150 47 198

GP2-1 0-4* U 08/01/06 NS 15 52 0.560 1.6 <0.025 0.043 0.300 2.6 0.950 3.394 0 0.0036 1.3E-07

GP2-4 12-16* S 08/01/06 NS 14 800 1.7 10 <0.062 4.2 4.7 19 11 15.7

GP3-2 4-8* U 08/01/06 NS 58 53 0.086 0.710 <0.025 0.094 0.062 1.7 1.2 0.980

GP3-3 8-12* S 08/01/06 NS 6.9 21 0.067 0.110 <0.025 0.047 <0.025 <0.025 0.210 <0.075

GP4-2 4-8* U 08/01/06 NS 130 4300 <1.000 58 <1.000 46 34 280* 84 400*

GP4-3 8-12* S 08/01/06 NS 96 16000 34 320 <5.000 110 750 800* 240* 1640*

GP5-1 0-4* U 08/01/06 NS 56 <2.6 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.078 0.028 0.110 0.039 <0.075 0 0.0702 7.6E-09

GP5-3 8-12* S 08/01/06 NS 38 4400 <0.620 4.3 <0.620 7.3 <0.620 81 42 32.8

GP6-1 0-4* U 08/01/06 NS 290 <3.1 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 0 0.3626 5.4E-09

GP6-3 8-12* S 08/01/06 NS 81 <3.4 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075

GP7-1 0-4* U 08/01/06 NS 61 <2.7 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 0 0.0764 5.4E-09

GP7-3 8-12* S 08/01/06 NS 4.9 <2.9 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075

GP8-2 4-8* U 08/01/06 NS 9.3 19 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.074 0.088 <0.025 0.158

GP8-3 8-12* S 08/01/06 NS 12 730 <0.250 2.1 <0.250 3.2 <0.250 37 22 5-5.25

GP-9-1 3.5 U 08/01/11 0 4.2 <10 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 0 0.0001 5.4E-09

GP-9-2 10 S 08/01/11 35 4.4 1520 1.64 9.1 <0.250 1.93 6.8 10.8 29.7 20

GP-10-1 3.5 U 08/01/11 0 8.4 <10 0.082 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.045 <0.025 <0.025 0.056-0.081 0 0.0002 1.3E-08

GP-10-2 8.5 S 08/01/11 35 5.4 2320 10.3 39 <0.250 17.2 53 97 40 163

MW-1-1 3.5 U 08/01/11 30 37 255 1.29 6.3 <0.250 3.2 5.2 15 6 23 0 0.022 4.9E-07

MW-1-2 8 U 08/01/11 20 12 207 1.24 6.1 <0.250 2.9 6.1 15.2 6.8 123

MW-1-3 11 S 08/01/11 35 7 1080 0.085 0.430 <0.012 <0.107 0.810 0.900 0.310 2.044

MW-1-4 16 S 08/01/11 0 6.9 <10 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075

MW-2-1 3.5 U 08/01/11 0 0

MW-2-2 10 S 08/01/11 0

MW-2-3 10-15 S 08/01/11 0

MW-3-1 3.5 U 08/01/11 0 0

MW-3-2 9 S 08/01/11 30 NS 1320 3.07 25.1 <0.250 9.4 22.3 59 22.8 117

MW-3-3 15 S 08/01/11 12 NS 48 1.37 1.83 <0.025 1.44 6.9 3.6 1.22 10.13

MW-4-1 3.5 U 08/01/11 0 0

MW-4-2 10 U 08/01/11 0

MW-4-3 15 S 08/01/11 0

MW-5-1 3.5 U 08/01/11 0 0

MW-5-2 10 S 08/01/11 0

MW-5-3 15 S 08/01/11 0

MW-6-1 3.5 U 04/12/12 0 0

MW-6-2 8 S 04/12/12 150

MW-7-1 3.5 U 04/12/12 0 0

MW-7-2 7 S 04/12/12 0

MW-8-1 0-5 U 04/12/12 0 0

MW-8-2 5-10 S 04/12/12 0

GP-11-1 3.5 U 07/24/14 0 7.86 NS 0.069 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 0 0.0002 1.2E-08

GP-11-2 8 U 07/24/14 730

GP-11-3 11.5 S 07/24/14 810 4.37 NS 3.2 5.2 <0.025 1.65 9.3 8.3 3.2 23.3

GP-12-1 3.5 U 07/24/14 5 5.69 NS 0.470 0.970 <0.025 0.154 0.450 0.640 0.440 1.637 0 0.002 1.0E-07

GP-12-2 8 U 07/24/14 860

GP-12-3 11.5 S 07/24/14 450 4.05 NS 3.8 48 <1.25 18.3 14.5 91 41 174

GP-13-1 3.5 U 07/24/14 0 36.9 NS 0.132 0.241 <0.025 0.380 0.059 1.01 0.045 0.787 0 0.0014 4.1E-08

GP-13-2 8 U 07/24/14 640

GP-13-3 11.5 S 07/24/14 100 4.71 NS 0.680 4.1 <0.025 2.27 1.61 6.1 2.16 7.54

GP-14-1 3.5 U 07/24/14 0 18.1 NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 0 0.0001 5.4E-09

GP-14-2 8 U 07/24/14 10

GP-14-3 11.5 S 07/24/14 370 3.39 NS 4.3 43 <1.250 17.6 13.7 84 47 133.7

GP-15-1 3.5 U 07/24/14 5 67.1 NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.108 0.054 0.056 0.066 0.155 0 0.0841 8.8E-09

GP-15-2 8 U 07/24/14 805

GP-15-3 11.5 S 07/24/14 770 3.28 NS 1.05 4.2 <0.025 0.990 3.8 5.2 1.62 18.07

GP-16-1 3.5 U 07/24/14 25 4.01 NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 0 0.0001 5.4E-09

GP-16-2 8 U 07/24/14 75

GP-16-3 11.5 S 07/24/14 415 4.71 NS 3.2 6.1 <0.250 4.3 28 8.3 3.09 31.3

27 - 0.00512 1.57 0.027 0.6582 1.11 3.96

400 - 1.6 8.02 63.8 5.52 818 219 182 260 1.00E+00 1.00E-05

(800) - (7.07) (35.4) (282) (24.1) (818) (219) (182) (260) 1.00E+00 1.00E-05

- - 1820* 480* 8870* - 818* 219* 182* 260*

Bold = Groundwater RCL Exceedance

Bold & Underline = Non Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance

(Bold & Parentheses) = Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance

Bold & Asteric * = C-sat Exceedance

* = Sample depths estimated

NM = Not Measured U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)

(ppm) = parts per million ND = No Detects S=SATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)

DRO = Diesel Range Organics

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

PID = Photoionization Detector

PVOC's = Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds

VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds

Note:  Non-Industrial RCLs apply to this site.

NOT SAMPLED

DIRECT CONTACT 

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

Groundwater RCL 1.38

Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL

Industrial Direct Contact RCL

Soil Saturation Concentration (C-sat)*

NS = Not Sampled

METCO
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A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table

Hunter's Corner Store Site BRRT's# 03-27-000811

Sample Depth Saturation Date PID Lead GRO Ethyl Naph- 1,2,4-Trime- 1,3,5-Trime- Xylene Cumulative

ID (feet) U/S (ppm) (ppm) Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene thylbenzene thylbenzene (Total) Exeedance Hazard Cancer

(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) Count Index Risk

EX-1 3.5 U 06/20/17 NM NS NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.031 <0.025 0.040 0.067-0.092 0 0.0001 5.3E-09

EX-2 6 U 06/20/17 NM NS NS 0.055 0.134 <0.025 0.34 0.176 0.59 0.47 0.619

EX-3 10 S 06/20/17 NM NS NS 0.52 3.5 <0.25 3.9 3.2 3.2 15.2 8.90

EX-4 14 S 06/20/17 NM NS NS <0.025 0.064 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.095-0.0120

EX-5 3.5 U 06/21/17 NM NS NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 0 0.0001 5.3E-09

EX-6 6 U 06/21/17 NM NS NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075

EX-7 10 S 06/21/17 NM NS NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.048 <0.075

EX-8 14 S 06/21/17 NM NS NS <0.025 0.047 <0.025 <0.025 0.090 0.089 0.061 0.179

EX-9 3.5 U 06/21/17 NM NS NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 0 0.0001 5.3E-09

EX-10 6 U 06/21/17 NM NS NS 0.179 3.6 <0.125 4.2 0.47 5.2 3.7 5.6-5.725

EX-11 10 S 06/21/17 NM NS NS <0.125 2.55 <0.125 3.6 0.29 5.2 2.84 5.3-5.425

EX-12 3.5 U 06/21/17 NM NS NS 6.5 (51) <0.25 18.7 48 116 49 247 1 0.1778 3.1E-06

EX-13 6 U 06/21/17 NM NS NS 6.3 51 <0.5 20.7 52 119 49 258

EX-14 10 S 06/21/17 NM NS NS 1.39 5.1 <0.025 3.4 8.5 8.9 2.94 12.69

27 - 0.00512 1.57 0.027 0.6582 1.11 3.96

400 - 1.6 8.02 63.8 5.52 818 219 182 260 1.00E+00 1.00E-05

(800) - (7.07) (35.4) (282) (24.1) (818) (219) (182) (260) 1.00E+00 1.00E-05

- - 1820* 480* 8870* - 818* 219* 182* 260*

Bold = Groundwater RCL Exceedance

Bold & Underline = Non Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance

(Bold & Parentheses) = Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance

Bold & Asteric * = C-sat Exceedance

NM = Not Measured U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)

(ppm) = parts per million ND = No Detects S=SATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)

DRO = Diesel Range Organics

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

PID = Photoionization Detector

PVOC's = Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds

VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds

Note:  Non-Industrial RCLs apply to this site.

DIRECT CONTACT

Groundwater RCL 1.38

Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL

Industrial Direct Contact RCL

Soil Saturation Concentration (C-sat)*

NS = Not Sampled

METCO
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A.3. Residual Soil Analytical Results Table

Hunter's Corner Store Site BRRT's# 03-27-000811

Sample Depth Saturation Date PID Lead GRO Ethyl Naph- 1,2,4-Trime- 1,3,5-Trime- Xylene Cumulative

ID (feet) U/S (ppm) (ppm) Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene thylbenzene thylbenzene (Total) Exeedance Hazard Cancer

(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) Count Index Risk

GP1-4 12-16* S 08/01/06 NS 21 1900 15 49 <0.500 21 89 150 47 198

GP2-4 12-16* S 08/01/06 NS 14 800 1.7 10 <0.062 4.2 4.7 19 11 15.7

GP6-1 0-4* U 08/01/06 NS 290 <3.1 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 0 0.3626 5.4E-09

GP6-3 8-12* S 08/01/06 NS 81 <3.4 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075

GP7-1 0-4* U 08/01/06 NS 61 <2.7 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 0 0.0764 5.4E-09

GP8-3 8-12* S 08/01/06 NS 12 730 <0.250 2.1 <0.250 3.2 <0.250 37 22 5-5.25

GP-10-1 3.5 U 08/01/11 0 8.4 <10 0.082 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.045 <0.025 <0.025 0.056-0.081 0 0.0002 1.3E-08

GP-10-2 8.5 S 08/01/11 35 5.4 2320 10.3 39 <0.250 17.2 53 97 40 163

MW-3-2 9 S 08/01/11 30 NS 1320 3.07 25.1 <0.250 9.4 22.3 59 22.8 117

MW-3-3 15 S 08/01/11 12 NS 48 1.37 1.83 <0.025 1.44 6.9 3.6 1.22 10.13

GP-14-3 11.5 S 07/24/14 370 3.39 NS 4.3 43 <1.250 17.6 13.7 84 47 133.7

EX-2 6 U 06/20/17 NM NS NS 0.055 0.134 <0.025 0.34 0.176 0.59 0.47 0.619

EX-3 10 S 06/20/17 NM NS NS 0.52 3.5 <0.25 3.9 3.2 3.2 15.2 8.90

EX-10 6 U 06/21/17 NM NS NS 0.179 3.6 <0.125 4.2 0.47 5.2 3.7 5.6-5.725

EX-11 10 S 06/21/17 NM NS NS <0.125 2.55 <0.125 3.6 0.29 5.2 2.84 5.3-5.425

EX-12 3.5 U 06/21/17 NM NS NS 6.5 (51) <0.25 18.7 48 116 49 247 1 0.1778 3.1E-06

EX-13 6 U 06/21/17 NM NS NS 6.3 51 <0.5 20.7 52 119 49 258

EX-14 10 S 06/21/17 NM NS NS 1.39 5.1 <0.025 3.4 8.5 8.9 2.94 12.69

27 - 0.00512 1.57 0.027 0.6582 1.11 3.96

400 - 1.6 8.02 63.8 5.52 818 219 182 260 1.00E+00 1.00E-05

(800) - (7.07) (35.4) (282) (24.1) (818) (219) (182) (260) 1.00E+00 1.00E-05

- - 1820* 480* 8870* - 818* 219* 182* 260*

Bold = Groundwater RCL Exceedance

Bold & Underline = Non Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance

(Bold & Parentheses) = Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance

Bold & Asteric * = C-sat Exceedance

* = Sample depths estimated

NM = Not Measured U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)

(ppm) = parts per million ND = No Detects S=SATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)

DRO = Diesel Range Organics

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

PID = Photoionization Detector

PVOC's = Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds

VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds

Note:  Non-Industrial RCLs apply to this site.

Soil Saturation Concentration (C-sat)*

NS = Not Sampled

DIRECT CONTACT

Groundwater RCL 1.38

Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL

Industrial Direct Contact RCL

METCO

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



MW-1 MW-1R MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8

Ground Surface (feet msl) 917.46 917.20 915.65 916.89 919.64 918.27 NM 914.50 914.45

PVC top (feet msl) 917.27 916.76 915.41 916.66 919.32 917.85 914.18 913.97 914.00

Re-surveyed PVC top (feet msl)
916.56

Well Depth (feet) 13.00 13.00 13.00 13.00 15.00 15.00 8.80 13.00 13.00

Top of screen (feet msl) 914.46 914.20 912.65 913.89 914.64 913.27 NM 911.50 911.45

Bottom of screen (feet msl) 904.46 904.20 902.65 903.89 904.64 903.27 NM 901.50 901.45

Depth to Water From Top of PVC (feet)

9/6/2011 8.24 NI 6.12 7.77 10.08 8.97 NI NI NI

9/3/2012 8.75 NI 6.26 8.22 10.61 9.03 5.87 5.55 5.44

3/14/2013 8.68 NI 6.28 7.99 CNL 9.18 5.63 5.28 5.12

7/30/2014 8.46 NI 6.27 7.91 9.93 7.83 5.56 5.25 5.06

10/29/2014 8.32 NI 5.83 7.83 9.51 7.48 5.44 5.11 4.97

9/25/2017 A 7.69 6.27 FP 9.72 9.05 CNL 5.06 4.89

12/20/2017 A 7.85 6.37 FP 9.89 9.20 CNL 5.19 5.01

3/13/2018 A 8.71 5.67 7.74 9.39 7.66 CNL 5.03 4.69

6/7/2018 A FP 4.63 FP 9.57 7.53 5.34 5.08 4.92

11/6/2018 A 6.93 2.83 6.78 8.31 5.75 4.42 3.90 3.12

Depth to Water From Ground Surface (feet)

9/6/2011 8.43 NI 6.36 8.00 10.40 9.39 NI NI NI

9/3/2012 8.94 NI 6.50 8.45 10.93 9.45 NM 6.08 5.89

3/14/2013 8.87 NI 6.52 8.22 CNL 9.60 NM 5.81 5.57

7/30/2014 8.65 NI 6.51 8.14 10.25 8.25 NM 5.78 5.51

10/29/2014 8.51 NI 6.07 8.06 9.83 7.90 NM 5.64 5.42

9/25/2017 A 8.13 6.51 FP 10.04 9.47 CNL 5.59 5.34

12/20/2017 A 8.29 6.61 FP 10.21 9.62 CNL 5.72 5.46

3/13/2018 A 9.15 5.91 7.97 9.71 8.08 CNL 5.56 5.14

6/7/2018 A FP 4.87 FP 9.89 7.95 NM 5.61 5.37

11/6/2018 A 7.37 3.07 7.01 8.63 6.17 NM 4.43 3.57

Groundwater Elevation (feet msl)

9/6/2011 908.83 NI 909.14 908.78 909.24 908.88 NI NI NI

9/3/2012 908.32 NI 909.00 908.33 908.71 908.82 908.31 908.42 908.56

3/14/2013 908.39 NI 908.98 908.56 CNL 908.67 908.55 908.69 908.88

7/30/2014 908.61 NI 908.99 908.64 909.39 910.02 908.62 908.72 908.94

10/29/2014 908.95 NI 909.58 908.83 909.81 910.37 908.74 908.86 909.03

9/25/2017 A 909.07 909.14 FP 909.60 908.80 CNL 908.91 909.11

12/20/2017 A 908.91 909.04 FP 909.43 908.65 CNL 908.78 908.99

3/13/2018 A 908.05 909.74 908.92 909.93 910.19 CNL 908.94 909.31

6/7/2018 A FP 910.78 FP 909.75 910.32 908.84 908.89 909.08

11/6/2018 A 909.83 912.58 909.88 911.01 912.10 909.76 910.07 910.88

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

CNL = Could Not Locate

A = Abandoned

FP = Free Product

NI = Not Installed

NM = Not Measured

A.6 Water Level Elevations

Hunter's Corner Store Site BRRT's# 03-27-000811

Hixton, Wisconsin



A.7.a Other

Hunters Corner Store

Slug Test Calculations

MW-1

ft/s ft/year cm/s m/yr

K 1.81E-05 5.71E+02 5.52E-04 173.98

sq ft/s sq cm/s

T 8.64E-05 8.02E-02

MW-2

ft/s ft/year cm/s m/yr

K 1.13E-05 3.57E+02 3.44E-04 108.62

sq ft/s sq cm/s

T 7.80E-05 7.24E-02

MW-4

ft/s ft/year cm/s m/yr

K 6.19E-06 1.95E+02 1.89E-04 59.50

sq ft/s sq cm/s

T 3.04E-05 2.82E-02

Date Elv. (High) Elv. (Low) Distance (ft) Hyd Grad (I)

9/6/2011 909.20 908.80 105 0.0038095

9/13/2012 908.90 908.40 60 0.0083333

3/14/2013 908.90 908.60 50 0.0060000

7/30/2014 910.00 908.75 86 0.0145349

10/29/2014 910.25 909.00 84 0.0148810

9/25/2017 909.50 908.90 100 0.0060000

12/20/2017 909.40 908.80 101 0.0059406

3/13/2018 910.00 908.20 86 0.0209302

6/7/2018 910.60 909.00 97 0.0164948

11/6/2018 912.50 910.00 128 0.0195313

Average 0.0116456

K (ft/yr) I n Flow Velocity (ft/yr) Flow Velocity (m/yr)

MW-1 571.1803606 0.0116456 0.3 22.17239 6.75814

MW-2 356.593264 0.0116456 0.3 13.84243 4.21917

MW-4 195.337372 0.0116456 0.3 7.58271 2.31121

METCO

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.7.b Other

Groundwater NA Indicator Results

Hunter's Corner Store Site BRRT's# 03-27-000811

Well MW-1/1R

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-

Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese

(ppm) ( C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)

09/06/11 0.64 6.73 1 17.8 1105 <0.1 <3.4 55700 6330

09/03/12 0.13 6.67 -24 16.1 2 <0.1 <8.5 45700 2750

03/14/13 1.63 6.42 67 6.5 1515 NS NS NS NS

07/30/14 0.91 6.44 -83 15.2 1690 NS NS NS NS

10/29/14 1.02 6.02 -12 11.9 1123 NS NS NS NS

06/20/17

08/25/17

09/25/17 1.32 7.16 35 18.9 211 NS NS NS NS

12/20/17 1.06 6.52 -6 8.7 1011 NS NS NS NS

03/13/18 2.78 6.81 58 5.5 1555 NS NS NS NS

06/07/18 0.99 6.82 -61 10.8 NM NS NS NS NS

11/06/18 2.78 7.5 -17.2 14.04 2910 NS NS NS NS

10 - - 300

2 - - 60

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million

ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Well MW-2

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-

Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese

(ppm) ( C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)

09/06/11 1.07 6.74 15 20.4 713 1.28 15.1 1950 190

09/03/12 0.15 6.73 69 19.9 773 3.1 10.4 180 46.1

03/14/13 2.34 6.76 337 4.8 1350 NS NS NS NS

07/30/14 1.29 5.65 344 17.2 918 NS NS NS NS

10/29/14 2.23 7.89 345 12.2 883 NS NS NS NS

09/25/17 2.62 6.89 204 19.0 1043 NS NS NS NS

12/20/17 2.69 7.24 114 8.3 1668 NS NS NS NS

03/13/18 4.63 7.99 229 4.0 621 NS NS NS NS

06/07/18 2.33 6.66 262 13.2 NM NS NS NS NS

11/06/18 2.96 7.34 -9.8 11.53 699 NS NS NS NS

10 - - 300

2 - - 60

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million

ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Well MW-3

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-

Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese

(ppm) ( C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)

09/06/11 1.02 6.73 -127 17.6 1240 <0.1 <3.4 34800 1850

09/03/12 0.12 7.35 -57 17.6 1265 <0.1 <8.5 30500 1470

03/14/13 1.34 7.04 9 6.3 1243 NS NS NS NS

07/30/14 0.95 6.17 -32 16.9 1268 NS NS NS NS

10/29/14 1.68 7.23 -22 12.7 882 NS NS NS NS

09/25/17 0.79 7.38 -48 19.7 172 NS NS NS NS

12/20/17 0.92 7.01 -18 8.5 444 NS NS NS NS

03/13/18 3.04 7.7 88 5.4 1038 NS NS NS NS

06/07/18 0.84 6.94 -120 11.2 NM NS NS NS NS

11/06/18 2.84 7.45 -18.4 13.37 2143 NS NS NS NS

10 - - 300

2 - - 60

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million

ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

MW-1 WAS ABANDONED & REMOVED DURING EXCAVATION PROJECT

MW-1 WAS REPLACED WITH MW-1R

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES – Bold

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES – Bold

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES – Bold

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics



A.7.b Other

Groundwater NA Indicator Results

Hunter's Corner Store Site BRRT's# 03-27-000811

Well MW-4

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-

Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese

(ppm) ( C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)

09/06/11 1.20 6.74 -112 16.1 792 0.34 48.3 4830 5573

09/03/12 0.17 6.83 -20 13.8 851 <0.1 23.4 11000 726

03/14/13

07/30/14 1.57 5.49 361 13.4 4733 NS NS NS NS

10/29/14 2.95 6.11 369 12.2 479 NS NS NS NS

09/25/17 4.78 6.94 276 18.8 612 NS NS NS NS

12/20/17 4.62 6.98 259 8.1 1445 NS NS NS NS

03/13/18 7.38 6.21 215 4.5 525 NS NS NS NS

06/07/18 3.53 6.25 310 10.0 NM NS NS NS NS

11/06/18 2.80 7.29 -19.9 13.69 499 NS NS NS NS

10 - - 300

2 - - 60

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million

ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Well MW-5

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-

Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese

(ppm) ( C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)

09/06/11 1.30 6.74 2 16.5 561 1.39 16.4 140 116

09/03/12 1.13 6.75 207 17.5 1020 2.3 10.7 <60 13.9

03/14/13 2.46 6.64 330 7.1 983 NS NS NS NS

07/30/14 2.62 5.61 173 17.1 1094 NS NS NS NS

10/29/14 3.54 6.81 352 12.4 645 NS NS NS NS

09/25/17 3.07 7.28 227 18.7 1216 NS NS NS NS

12/20/17 3.31 7.06 211 8.0 846 NS NS NS NS

03/13/18 5.62 6.84 220 5.8 773 NS NS NS NS

06/07/18 1.93 6.76 292 12.3 NM NS NS NS NS

11/06/18 2.87 7.33 -4.1 12.92 453 NS NS NS NS

10 - - 300

2 - - 60

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million

ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Well MW-6

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-

Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese

(ppm) ( C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)

09/03/12 0.50 6.95 -50 14.9 0.4 <0.1 <8.5 15300 112

03/14/13 1.11 6.80 227 6.2 337 NS NS NS NS

07/30/14 1.09 5.4 13 14.7 3362 NS NS NS NS

10/29/14 1.85 6.15 126 11.6 312 NS NS NS NS

09/25/17

12/20/17

03/13/18

06/07/18 2.22 6.79 -17 12.0 NM NS NS NS NS

11/06/18 2.92 7.46 -12.3 12.16 577 NS NS NS NS

10 - - 300

2 - - 60

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million

ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics

COULD NOT LOCATE

COULD NOT LOCATE

COULD NOT LOCATE

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES – Bold

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES – Bold

COULD NOT LOCATE

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES – Bold

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics



A.7.b Other

Groundwater NA Indicator Results

Hunter's Corner Store Site BRRT's# 03-27-000811

Well MW-7

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-

Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese

(ppm) ( C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)

09/03/12 0.13 6.39 136 14.6 0.5 0.3 <8.5 1710 168

03/14/13 2.86 6.37 351 6.1 1169 NS NS NS NS

07/30/14 1.93 5.99 276 14.3 1932 NS NS NS NS

10/29/14 2.84 7.94 374 12.0 131 NS NS NS NS

09/25/17 3.97 6.74 231 19.4 1993 NS NS NS NS

12/20/17 3.88 7.16 240 7.9 1162 NS NS NS NS

03/13/18 4.48 9.00 183 3.8 204 NS NS NS NS

06/07/18 3.57 6.18 249 9.9 NM NS NS NS NS

11/06/18 2.93 7.10 -8.4 11.86 180 NS NS NS NS

10 - - 300

2 - - 60

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million

ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Well MW-8

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-

Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese

(ppm) ( C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)

09/03/12 0.09 6.92 -55 14.0 1.0 <0.1 40.3 20400 1250

03/14/13 4.28 6.77 332 5.7 672 NS NS NS NS

07/30/14 1.19 6.06 127 14.1 4644 NS NS NS NS

10/29/14 3.68 6.98 345 11.2 399 NS NS NS NS

09/25/17 5.16 6.51 244 19.6 368 NS NS NS NS

12/20/17 4.22 6.73 276 7.8 918 NS NS NS NS

03/13/18 6.26 9.18 184 4.4 585 NS NS NS NS

06/07/18 1.87 6.50 138 10.8 NM NS NS NS NS

11/06/18 2.96 6.94 -6.8 11.45 354 NS NS NS NS

10 - - 300

2 - - 60

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million

ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES – Bold

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES – Bold

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics



A.7.c Other

DATE MW-1/1R MW-3

GALS 

REC./PERIOD

TOT GALS 

RECOVERED

09/06/11 Inches of FP 0 0 0.00 0.00

Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock N/A N/A

Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 0

09/03/12 Inches of FP 0 0 0.00 0.00

Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock N/A N/A

Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 0

03/14/13 Inches of FP 0.5 0 0.01 0.01

Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock 0 N/A

Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0.01 0

07/30/14 Inches of FP 0 0.25 0.18 0.19

Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock 0.17 N/A

Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 0.01

10/29/14 Inches of FP 0 0 0.00 0.19

Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock N/A N/A

Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 0

09/25/17 Inches of FP 0 1 0.06 0.25

Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock N/A N/A

Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 0.06

12/20/17 Inches of FP 0 1 0.01 0.26

Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock N/A N/A

Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 0.01

03/13/18 Inches of FP 0 0 0.00 0.26

Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock N/A N/A

Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 0

06/07/18 Inches of FP 1.5 0.75 0.02 0.28

Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock N/A N/A

Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 0

11/06/18 Inches of FP 0.36 0 0.003 0.28

Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock N/A N/A

Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0.003 0

Hunter's Corner Store – Hixton: BRRTS #03-27-000811

Free Product Levels & Recovery -- By METCO

METCO

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 





METCO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 

 
 

Figure B.1.a LOCATION MAP 
 CONTOUR INTERVAL 20 FEET 

HUNTERS CORNER STORE – HIXTON, WI 

SEAMLESS USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS ON CD-ROM 

 





B.1.c. RR Sites Mp

Legend

Notes

NAD_1983_HARN_Wisconsin_TM

DISCLAIMER: The information shown on these maps has been obtained from various sources, and are of varying age, reliability and resolution. 
These maps are not intended to be used for navigation, nor are these maps an authoritative source of information about legal land ownership or 
public access. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made aregarding accuracy, applicability for a particular use, completemenss, or legality of the 
information depicted on this map. For more information, see the DNR Legal Notices web page: http://dnr.wi.gov/org/legal/
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June 7, 2019 

 

  
Mr. Wyett Nerby and Ms. Jennifer Nerby 
W15292 Taylor Rd 
Taylor, WI 54659 
 

Subject:  Notice of Completion of Environmental Work at Hunter's Corner Store 

108 S Sechlerville Rd, Hixton, WI 54635 

DNR BRRTS Activity #: 03-27-000811 

 

Dear Mr. and Ms. Nerby: 

 

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) recently approved the completion of the environmental 

work done at the Hunter's Corner Store site. This letter describes how that approval affects your property; 

you are not required to take any action. 

 

State law directs parties responsible for environmental contamination to take actions to restore the 

environment and minimize harmful effects. The law allows some contamination to remain in soil and 

groundwater if it does not pose a threat to public health, safety, welfare or to the environment. 

  

On December 8, 2018, you received information from Jason Powell of METCO, Inc. on behalf of Mr. 

Steven Doerr about the contamination at your property at 111 S Sechlerville Rd. Contaminants remain in 

groundwater beneath your property. Over time, this contamination will clean up on its own. You are not 

responsible for cleaning up the contamination that has migrated beneath your property (Wis. Stat. § 

292.13).   

 

Please note that your drinking water is not affected by the contamination. Your drinking water is provided 

by the municipal water supply system, which is routinely tested to ensure the water meets federal and 

state drinking water standards.  

 

If you construct or reconstruct a well on your property in the future, prior approval is required by Wis. 

Admin. § NR 812, to help ensure a safe well (use DNR form 3300-254 located at dnr.wi.gov and search 

“3300-254”). Local ordinances may also apply. 

 

Groundwater on your property is very shallow. If excavation is conducted and dewatering is necessary, a 

discharge permit may be required.  More information is available at dnr.wi.gov and search “wastewater 

permits”. Excavated materials may need to be handled in accordance with applicable solid waste rules. 

   

Additional information about this case is available in the DNR’s Bureau for Remediation and 

Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) on the Web (BOTW) at dnr.wi.gov and search “BOTW”. 

Enter 03-27-000811 in the activity number field in the initial screen, then click on search. Scroll down 

and click on the CO Packet link for information about the completion of the environmental work.  

 

If you cannot access the BOTW website, or have additional concerns or questions regarding this case, you 

may contact Matthew Vitale, the DNR project manager, at (715) 839-3760 or 

Matthew.Vitale@Wisconsin.gov. 

 
 

Tony Evers, Governor 
Preston D. Cole, Secretary 

 Telephone 608-266-2621 
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 

TTY Access via relay - 711 

 

State of Wisconsin 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
1300 W Clairemont Ave 
Eau Claire, WI  54701 

 dnr.wi.gov 
wisconsin.gov 
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Notice of Completion of Environmental Work at Hunter's Corner Store 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

  
Dave Rozeboom, Team Supervisor 

West Central Region, Remediation & Redevelopment Program 

 

cc. Mr. Steven Doerr 

Ronald Anderson, METCO, Inc. – email only 



 

June 7, 2019 

 

  
Mr. Randy Hjornevik 
115 S. Sechlerville Rd 
Hixton, WI 54635 
 

SUBJECT:   Notice of Completion of Environmental Work at Hunter's Corner Store 

108 S Sechlerville Rd, Hixton, WI 54635 

DNR BRRTS Activity #: 03-27-000811 

 

Dear Mr. Hjornevik:  

 

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) recently approved the completion of the environmental 

work done at the Hunter's Corner Store site. This letter describes how that approval affects your property; 

you are not required to take any action. 

 

State law directs parties responsible for environmental contamination to take actions to restore the 

environment and minimize harmful effects. The law allows some contamination to remain in soil and 

groundwater if it does not pose a threat to public health, safety, welfare or to the environment. 

  

On December 14, 2018, you received information from Jason Powell of METCO, Inc. on behalf of Mr. 

Steven Doerr about the contamination at your property at 115 S Sechlerville Rd. Contaminants remain in 

groundwater beneath your property. Over time, this contamination will clean up on its own. You are not 

responsible for cleaning up the contamination that has migrated beneath your property (Wis. Stat. § 

292.13).   

 

Please note that your drinking water is not affected by the contamination. Your drinking water is provided 

by the municipal water supply system, which is routinely tested to ensure the water meets federal and 

state drinking water standards.  

 

If you construct or reconstruct a well on your property in the future, prior approval is required by Wis. 

Admin. § NR 812, to help ensure a safe well (use DNR form 3300-254 located at dnr.wi.gov and search 

“3300-254”). Local ordinances may also apply. 

 

Groundwater on your property is very shallow. If excavation is conducted and dewatering is necessary, a 

discharge permit may be required.  More information is available at dnr.wi.gov and search “wastewater 

permits”. Excavated materials may need to be handled in accordance with applicable solid waste rules. 

   

Additional information about this case is available in the DNR’s Bureau for Remediation and 

Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) on the Web (BOTW) at dnr.wi.gov and search “BOTW”. 

Enter 03-27-000811 in the activity number field in the initial screen, then click on search. Scroll down 

and click on the CO Packet link for information about the completion of the environmental work.  

 

If you cannot access the BOTW website, or have additional concerns or questions regarding this case, you 

may contact Matthew Vitale, the DNR project manager, at (715) 839-3760 or 

Matthew.Vitale@Wisconsin.gov. 

 
 

Tony Evers, Governor 
Preston D. Cole, Secretary 

 Telephone 608-266-2621 
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 

TTY Access via relay - 711 

 

State of Wisconsin 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
1300 W Clairemont Ave 
Eau Claire, WI  54701 

 dnr.wi.gov 
wisconsin.gov 



Mr. Hjornevik   Page 2 

Notice of Completion of Environmental Work at Hunter's Corner Store 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Dave Rozeboom, Team Supervisor 

West Central Region, Remediation & Redevelopment Program 

 

cc. Mr. Steven Doerr 

Ronald Anderson, METCO, Inc. – email only 



 

June 7, 2019 

 

  
Attn: Mr. Steve Kirschner 
Village of Hixton - Public Works 
145 E. Main St 
Hixton, WI 54635 
 

SUBJECT:   Notice of Closure Approval with Continuing Obligations for Rights-of-Way Holders for S. 

Sechlerville Road and W. Main Street 

Final Case Closure for Hunter's Corner Store, 108 S Sechlerville Rd, Hixton, WI 

DNR BRRTS Activity #: 03-27-000811 

 

Dear Mr. Kirschner:  

 

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) recently approved the completion of environmental work done at 

the Hunter's Corner Store site. This letter describes how that approval applies to the right-of-way (ROW) at S. 

Sechlerville Road and W. Main Street.  As the right-of-way holder, you are responsible for complying with these 

continuing obligations for any work you conduct in the right-of-way. 

 

State law directs parties responsible for environmental contamination to take actions to restore the environment 

and minimize harmful effects. The law allows some contamination to remain in soil and groundwater if it does not 

pose a threat to public health, safety, welfare or to the environment. 

 

On December 11, 2018, you received information from Mr. Steven Doerr about the petroleum-related volatile 

organic compounds (VOCs) contamination in the ROW from Hunter's Corner Store, located at 108 S Sechlerville 

Rd, Hixton, WI, and about the continuing obligations. Continuing obligations are meant to limit exposure to any 

remaining contamination.   

 

Applicable Continuing Obligations 

The continuing obligations that apply to this right-of-way are described below, and are consistent with Wis. Stat. 

§ 292.12, and Wis. Admin. § NR 700 series.   

 

Residual Groundwater Contamination (ch. NR 140, 812, Wis. Adm. Code) 

Groundwater contamination greater than enforcement standards is present beneath both S. Sechlerville Road and 

W. Main Street as shown on the attached map, Figure B.3.b. Groundwater Isoconcentration (11/06/2018). If you 

intend to construct a new well, or reconstruct an existing well, you’ll need prior DNR approval.  

 

Residual Soil Contamination (ch. NR 718, chs. 500 to 536, Wis. Adm. Code or ch. 289, Wis. Stats.) 

Soil contamination remains in the ROW in the vicinity of GP-6, GP-10, EX-2, EX-12, and EX-13 as indicated on 

the attached map, Figure B.2.b, Residual Soil Contamination. If soil in the specific locations described above is 

excavated in the future, the property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation must sample and 

analyze the excavated soil to determine if contamination remains. If sampling confirms that contamination is 

present, the property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation will need to determine whether the 

material is considered solid or hazardous waste and ensure that any storage, treatment or disposal is in compliance 

with applicable standards and rules. Contaminated soil may be managed in accordance with ch. NR 718, Wis. 

Adm. Code, with prior DNR approval.  

 
 

Tony Evers, Governor 
Preston D. Cole, Secretary 

 Telephone 608-266-2621 
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 

TTY Access via relay - 711 

 

State of Wisconsin 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
1300 W Clairemont Ave 
Eau Claire, WI  54701 

 dnr.wi.gov 
wisconsin.gov 
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In addition, all current and future owners and occupants of the property and right-of-way holders need to be aware 

that excavation of the contaminated soil may pose an inhalation or other direct contact hazard and as a result 

special precautions may need to be taken to prevent a direct contact health threat to humans. 

 

Please send written notifications in accordance with the following requirements to:  

Department of Natural Resources 

Attn: Remediation and Redevelopment Program Environmental Program Associate  

1300 W Clairemont Ave 

Eau Claire, WI 54701 

 

Additional Information 

Additional information about this case is available at the DNR’s Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment 

Tracking System (BRRTS) on the Web (BOTW) at dnr.wi.gov and search “BOTW”. Enter 03-27-000811 in the 

Activity Number field in the initial screen, then click on Search.  Scroll down and click on the CO Packet link for 

information about the completion of the environmental work. The site may also be seen on the map view, RR 

Sites Map. RR Sites Map can be found online at dnr.wi.gov and search “WRRD”.   

 

Please contact Matthew Vitale, the DNR project manager, at (715) 839-3760 or Matthew.Vitale@Wisconsin.gov 

with any questions or concerns. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Dave Rozeboom, Team Supervisor 

WCR Region, Remediation & Redevelopment Program 

 

Attachments: 

- Figure B.3.b, Residual Groundwater Contamination (11/06/2018) 

- Figure B.2.b, Residual Soil Contamination 

 

cc: Steven Doerr 

Ronald Anderson, METCO Inc. – Email only 
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